Tivoh
Decision Support for Enterprise Risk

Management Release Notes
Version 1.1 GI111-0862-00






Tivoh
Decision Support for Enterprise Risk

Management Release Notes
Version 1.1 GI111-0862-00



Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management (September 2001)

Copyright Notice
Copyright © 2001 by IBM Corporation all rights reserved, including this documentation and all software. All rights
reserved. May only be used pursuant to a Tivoli Systems Software License Agreement or Addendum for Tivoli
Products to IBM Customer or License Agreement. No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted,
transcribed, stored in a retrieval system, or translated into any computer language, in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, magnetic, optical, chemical, manual, or otherwise, without prior written permission of Tivoli
Systems. Tivoli Systems grants you limited permission to make hardcopy or other reproductions of any
machine-readable documentation for your own use, provided that each such reproduction shall carry the Tivoli Systems
copyright notice. No other rights under copyright are granted without prior written permission of Tivoli Systems. The
document is not intended for production and is furnished "as is” without warranty of any kind. All warranties on this
document are hereby disclaimed including the warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular
purpose.
Note to U.S. Government UsersDocumentation related to restricted rightsUse, duplication or disclosure is subject to
restrictions set forth in GSA ADP Schedule Contract with IBM Corporation.

Trademarks

The following product names are trademarks of the IBM Corporation: DB2, DB2 Universal Database, DB2 Client
Application Enabler, IBM, Tivoli, Tivoli Enterprise Console, Tivoli Decision Support 2.1, and Tivoli Management
Environment.

Microsoft is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation.

Java and all Java-based trademarks or logos are trademarks of Sun Microsystems, Inc.
UNIX is a registered trademark of The Open Group.

Windows is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation.

Windows NT is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation.

Other company, product, and service names mentioned in this document may be trademarks or service marks of others.



Notices

References in this publication to Tivoli Systems or IBM products, programs, or services do not imply that they will be
available in all countries in which Tivoli Systems or IBM operates. Any reference to these products, programs, or
services is not intended to imply that only Tivoli Systems or IBM products, programs, or services can be used. Subject
to Tivoli Systems or IBMs valid intellectual property or other legally protectable right, any functionally equivalent
product, program, or service can be used instead of the referenced product, program, or service. The evaluation and
verification of operation in conjunction with other products, except those expressly designated by Tivoli Systems or
IBM, are the responsibility of the user.
Tivoli Systems or IBM may have patents or pending patent applications covering subject matter in this document. The
furnishing of this document does not give you any license to these patents. You can send license inquiries, in writing,
to the IBM Director of Licensing, IBM Corporation, North Castle Drive, Armonk, New York 10504-1785, U.S.A.

Tivoli Decision Support Guide Documentation
Each Tivoli Discovery Guide is delivered with online documentation. During the installation process, the applicable
documentation is copied to the TDS\Guide Docs installation directory on your system.

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



Version 1.1



Contents

Chapter 1. Preface ......ccoiiiiiiiiiii e iie e sasasanranransanaranasannnnns 1
Who Should Read This Book . ... ... 1
Tivoli Decision Support and Enterprise Risk Management Guide Documentation . . ... ........... 1
Contacting CuStOmer SUPPOIT . . . o v oot e et e e e e e e e e et e e e et e e e 2

Chapter 2. Introduction...........cciiiiiiiiiii i i e i e s e rnaraarnananns 5
Understanding the Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management Environment . .. ... ... 5
Understanding Tivoli Discovery Administrator Cubes. . ... ... . . .. 6

Archived Events Cube. . . . ... ... 6
Anti-Virus Status Cube . . . ... 6
What’s New in Release 1.1 .. ... 7

Chapter 3. Planning for Installation...............c.ccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennes. 9
Software ReqUIrEMENtS . . . . . . .o oo e 9
Database Software Requirements . . . . ... ...ttt 10

DB2 Software Requirements . . . .. ... ...ttt 10
Oracle Software Requirements. . ... ... . i i 10
Sybase Software Requirements . .. ...... ... ... 10
Sizing the Tivoli Enterprise Console Database for the Archive Table . ....................... 11
Supported Languages. . . . . ..o 11
Roadmap of Installation and Configuration Tasks. .. ......... ... .. . .. 11

Chapter 4. Installing the Enterprise Risk Management Guide............ 13

Chapter 5. Configuring the Enterprise Risk Management guide......... 15
Configuring the Shared Data File Path. . .. ....... . ... .. ... . ... . . . . ... 15
Importing the Enterprise Risk Management Guide . . .. ...... ... ... ... .. ... .. .. .. ... 16
Creating the Archive Table, View, and Trigger in the Tivoli Enterprise Console Database . ... ..... 16
Copying Archive Data from the Risk Manager Version 3.7 Archive Table. ... ................. 18
Configuring DB2 for the Archive Sensor Events Job . .. ... ... ... . . ... .. ... .. ... 18
Running the Archive Sensor Events Job. . .. ... ... . . . . 18
Setting Up an ODBC Data Source COonnection. . .. ... . ...ttt 19

Setting up an ODBC Data Source Connection to a DB2 database. . . .................... 19
Setting Up an ODBC Data Source Connection to an Oracle database . . .................. 21
Setting Up an ODBC Data Source Connection to a Sybase Database . . .................. 22
Assigning the ODBC Data Source for Tivoli Decision Support. . . ........... ... ........... 22
Setting the Cube Parameters . . . .. ... .. 24

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



Chapter 6. Managing the Enterprise Risk Management guide........... 25

Building the Cubes . . . . .. 25
Scheduling Cube Builds . .. ... 25

Building Cubes Manually . ... ... ... 27
Specifying the Database Logon for Crystal Reports . .. ......... . ... .. . . ... 28
Recommended Logon Values for Crystal Reports. .. ..... ... ... i i ... 28
Deleting Records from the Archive Table. . .. ... ... ... .. . . . .. . . . . ... 28
Deleting Records from the Archive Table in an Oracle Database . ...................... 29

Deleting Records from the Archive Table in a DB2 Database. . ... ..................... 29

Deleting Records from the Archive Table in a Sybase Database . . ...................... 30
Uninstalling the Enterprise Risk Management guide. . .. ....... .. ... ... .. . ... ... ..... 30
Chapter 7. Troubleshooting..........ccviiiiiiiiiiiiii i iia e rianannnnns 31
Troubleshooting Cube Builds. . . .. ... 31
Troubleshooting Reports . . . ... . 31
Chapter 8. Limitations..........coiiiiiiii i st et r e rresanannnas 33
Appendix A. Database Schema............ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 35
Archive Table . . . ..o 35
Risk Manager Event VIEWS . . . . ... 38
DB2 and Oracle VIEWS . . . ... et 38

Sybase VIEWS . . ... 39

Database Trigger. . . . ..o 39
DB2 TIIZEEI . . ¢ o o e ettt e e e 39

Oracle Trigger. . . o vttt 39

Sybase Trig@er . . .. ... 40
Appendix B. Cube Details..........cccoiiiiiiiiiiii i i e e iarnannananes 41
Risk Manager Archived Events . .. ... .. ... ... 41
Queries Used to Build the Cube . ... ... ... ... . . . . . 41
Parameters Used to Build Cube . . . ... ... .. . 45
DIMENSIONS . . . 45

MEASUIES. . . o o e e e e e e e e e 50

Risk Manager Anti-Virus Status. . . . .. ... 52
Queries Used to Build the Cube ... ... ... ... .. . . . . . e 52
Parameters Used to Build Cube . . .. ... ... 55
DIMENSIONS . . . . 55

MEASUIES. . . o o ettt e 57

Vi Version 1.1



Appendix C. Categories, Topics, and Views ...........ccovviivinnnnrnennns 59

Firewall Management . . . . . ... ... e 59
Configuration Changes . ... ... ...ttt e e e 59
Denied CONNECIONS. . . . . o oot e 59
What types of events were detected by the firewall? ........ ... ... ... ... ... .. ..... 60

Intrusion Detection . . . ... . ...t 60
What are my peak days and peak times for incidents? . .. ............ ... ... ... ... ... 60
What resources are more frequently attacked? . ... ... ... .. ... L. 60
What type of attacks were detected? .. ... ... ... 60
Who is attacking the enterprise? . . ... ... ... 61

RiSK ASSESSIMENL . . . . oottt e et e e e e e e e 61
Access VIOIAtiONS . . ... 61
System Changes . . ... ... 61

Tivoli-Ready Management. . . . .. ... ...ttt 61
Summary of Data Received. . . ... ... e 61

Virus Management . . ... ... ...ttt 62
Are users compliant with virus management policy? ... .......... . ... ... 62
Can I be more effective at resolving virus incidents? . . .. ........ ... . ... . 62
What type of viruses were detected? .. .. ... ... 62
Which desktops are more frequently infected? . ... ......... .. ... ... .. ... ... . .. ... 62

Related Views and Roles. . . . ... 64

Report Definitions. . . .. ... 72

T L= 77

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management Vii



viii Version 1.1



Preface

This document describes the Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management,
version 1.1 product. The Enterprise Risk Management guide is designed to augment the Risk
Manager product. Where Risk Manager provides a powerful, rule-based event management
application that integrates network, security systems, and other intrusion detection systems
through adapters, the Enterprise Risk Management guide provides the IT managers of the
business enterprise an overview of how well the Network Security systems, such as firewalls
and intrusion detection systems, are performing within the enterprise.

Note: The Tivoli® guides as a group are called discovery guides. The Tivoli Decision
Support for Enterprise Risk Management product is a discovery guide that is also
called the Enterprise Risk Management guide or the ERM guide.

Who Should Read This Book

This document is intended for the users of the Enterprise Risk Management guide and
anyone responsible for the administration of Tivoli Decision Support.

Before using the Enterprise Risk Management guide, you must be familiar with the
following:

B The operating system on your computer

B The basic use of discovery guides and the Tivoli Discovery Interface

To set up the Enterprise Risk Management guide, your system administrator must be familiar
with the following:

B Tivoli Discovery Administrator

B Basic use of Crystal Reports and Cognos PowerPlay

B Tivoli Enterprise Console (TEC) database
]

Open Database Connectivity (ODBC) for your database

Tivoli Decision Support and Enterprise Risk Management Guide
Documentation

To install and use the Enterprise Risk Management guide, you must be familiar with the
following Tivoli Decision Support publications:

agejaid 'L

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



Document

Description

Location

Tivoli Decision Support
Installation Guide

Provides installation procedures for Tivoli Decision Support and its
components in stand-alone and network mode.

File name on your system: 7DS\Docs\Pdf\install.pdf (where TDS
represents the directory where Tivoli Decision Support 2.1 resides)

Tivoli Decision Support
(TDS) 2.1 Readme.txt

Review this document before installing Tivoli Decision Support for
Enterprise Risk Management. It contains the latest information about
the Tivoli Decision Support product. This document also describes
the features of the Tivoli Discovery Interface that are not documented
in version 2.1. These features are found in the Tivoli Discovery
Interface, and not in the Tivoli Discovery Administrator. The Tivoli
Decision Support 2.1 User Online Help system provides detailed
information and procedures for using the undocumented features.

File name on the CD-ROM: d:\Readme.txt (where d: represents the
drive letter for your CD-ROM Drive)

File name on your system: TDS\Readme.txt (where TDS represents
the directory where Tivoli Decision Support 2.1 resides)

Tivoli Decision Support for
Enterprise Risk Management
Release Notes

Provides copyright, prerequisite, installation procedures, and trouble
shooting for the Enterprise Risk Management guide.

File name on the CD-ROM: d:\books\tdsermll.pdf (where d:
represents the drive letter for your CD-ROM Drive)

File name on your system: 7DS_Share\Guide Docs\Tivoli
Decision Support for Enterprise Risk
Management\tdsermll.pdf (where TDS_Share represents the shared
data file path configured using the Tivoli Discovery Administrator
program).

Tivoli Decision Support
Users Guide

Describes Tivoli Decision Support features, concepts, and provides
procedures for using the Tivoli Discovery Interface.

File name on your system: TDS\Docs\Pdf\user-gd.pdf (where TDS
is the directory in which Tivoli Decision Support 2.1 is installed)

Tivoli Decision Support
Administrator Guide

Explains the features of the Tivoli Discovery Administrator.

File name on your system: 7DS\Docs\Pdf\admin-gd.pdf (where
TDS represents the directory where Tivoli Decision Support 2.1
resides)

Other guides

Each Tivoli discovery guide is delivered with online documentation.
During the installation process for each discovery guide, the
applicable discovery guide documentation is copied to the system.

Directory on your system: TDS_Share\Guide Docs (where
TDS_Share represents the shared data file path defined during
installation and configuration of Tivoli Decision Support 2.1).

Contacting Customer Support

To contact Tivoli Customer Support:

Version 1.1



Note: When you contact Tivoli Customer Support, please have your customer identification
information available.
B Access the Tivoli Customer Support home page at:
http://www.support.tivoli.com

After you link to and submit the customer registration form, you can access many
customer support services on the World Wide Web. Refer to the Customer Support
Handbook for a listing of Tivoli Customer Support services, hours of operation, and
contact numbers. This handbook is available online at :

http://www.support.tivoli.com
B Send an e-mail to support@tivoli.com
B In the United States, call Tivoli Customer Support at 1-800-TTVOLI-8.

B OQutside the United States, refer to your Customer Support Handbook for a list of
support numbers in your country. This handbook is available online at:

http://www.support.tivoli.com
To provide comments and suggestions about our documentation:

At Tivoli, we are very interested in hearing from you about your experience with Tivoli
products, documentation, and services. We welcome your suggestions for improvements. If
you have comments or suggestions about our documentation, please send e-mail to
pubs@tivoli.com.

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

agejaid 'L



Version 1.1



Introduction

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management, version 1.1 (Enterprise Risk
Management guide) provides a strategic view of network security activity. Enterprise Risk
Management adapters report security events to the Tivoli Enterprise Console as Tivoli
Enterprise Console events.

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management enables you to perform the
following analysis and reporting capabilities:

B Gather and review information based on a set of questions and reports that address
trends, peak volume, and sources of events.

B Present event management information as charts and tabular reports.
B Automate data acquisition and cube building.

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management, version 1.1 supports Oracle,
DB2®, and Sybase versions of the Tivoli Enterprise Console database.

Understanding the Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk
Management Environment

In the Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management environment, endpoint
adapters send Risk Manager events to the Risk Manager server. The Tivoli Enterprise
Console event repository table (tec_t_evt_rep) stores Risk Manager events. When you run
the Archive Sensor Events job, a trigger copies the Risk Manager events into the Risk
Manager Archived Events table (rm_t_arc). The trigger and the Risk Manager Archived
Events table reside in the Tivoli Enterprise Console database.

Note: The Risk Manager Archived Events table and trigger do not affect the functionality of
the Tivoli Enterprise Console.

uononpo.u| ‘g

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



Endpoint
machine
with a sensor
installed

Endpoint Endpoint
machine machine
with a sensor with a sensor
installed installed

Y

Risk Manager Server/
Tivoli Enterprise Console
Server

Y

A

Tivoli Enterprise
Console Events table
Risk Manager
Archived Events table

Tivoli Decision
\ Support
Discovery
Administrator
Client

Tivoli Enterprise
Console database

Figure 1. Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management Environment

Understanding Tivoli Discovery Administrator Cubes

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management builds two multidimensional cubes
to support the topics and views described in ECategaries_Topics_and Views” on page 59: the
Archived Events Cube and the Anti-Virus Status Cube. Each multidimensional cube
represents a compilation of the data in the Archived Events table. The cube depicts events
(measures), aggregated across many categories (dimensions).

Cube building is a two-part process. First, you execute Structured Query Language (SQL)
queries against the archive table to extract the latest data. Then, Tivoli Decision Support
transforms the extracted data (rows of columns in flat files) into a multidimensional cube
structure. Each cube contains only the data that it extracted from the database at the time
when the cube was built. To view information from the most recently archived events, you
must rebuild the cube at regular intervals. Each Tivoli Decision Support installation site can
control when the multidimensional cube refreshes.

Archived Events Cube

This cube is built from the measures and dimensions relating to Risk Manager events from
the Tivoli Enterprise Console database. Risk Manager events are those Tivoli Enterprise
Console event records defined by the SOURCE attribute equal to 'RISKMGR' and the
SUB_SOURCE attribute equal to 'IDSEVENT' or '"MISCEVENT'. These events are copied
into the Risk Manager Archived Events table, which is used to build the cube.

For detailed information about this cube, see [‘Risk Manager Archived Events” on page 41,

Anti-Virus Status Cube

This cube is built from the measures and dimensions relating to Risk Manager anti-virus
administrator events from the Tivoli Enterprise Console database. Risk Manager anti-virus

Version 1.1



administrator events are those Tivoli Enterprise Console event records defined by the
SOURCE attribute equal to 'RISKMGR', the SUB_SOURCE attribute equal to
'MISCEVENT', and the rm_SensorType attribute beginning with 'AV_".

For detailed information about this cube, see FRisk Manager Anti-Virns Status” on page 521,

What’s New in Release 1.1

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management, version 1.1 provides the following
new features:

Support for Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise (ASE) databases.

New archive table definition with more event attributes (extracted from the Tivoli
Enterprise Console event tables).

New trigger for populating the archive table with information from the Tivoli Enterprise
Console event tables.

Other small changes in the database schema to improve database integrity, performance,
and usability.

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

uononpo.u| ‘g



Version 1.1



Planning for Installation

This chapter provides information to plan the installation and configuration of Tivoli
Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management. After you finish reading this chapter, you
should be able to:

Identify the software requirements for Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk
Management.

Size the Tivoli Enterprise Console database to accommodate the archive table used by
Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management.

Identify the major installation and configuration tasks.

Software Requirements

This section lists the software products that are requirements for the Enterprise Risk
Management guide. Refer to the product documentation for steps to install these products.
Refer to the Tivoli Decision Support Installation Guide Version 2.1.1 for hardware
requirements.

The following requirements apply to all configurations of the Enterprise Risk Management
guide.

Microsoft® Windows® 95, Windows 98 with year 2000 patches, or Windows NT® 4.0
with Service Pack 5 or later. See Tivoli Decision Support Installation Guide Version 2.1
(GC32-0438) for more information regarding Tivoli Decision Support prerequisite
software.

Tivoli Decision Support 2.1.1 with the following components:
e Tivoli Discovery Interface

* Tivoli Discover Administrator (to build cubes)

e  Cognos PowerPlay

e Seagate Crystal Reports (only required when creating new reports)

The following Tivoli Decision Support 2.1.1 Core Patch is recommended: 2.1-TDS-0007
Tivoli Risk Manager 3.8 on your network including its prerequisites.
Access to the Tivoli Enterprise Console database.

Access to the cube built by the administrator.

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

uonejjeisu] 104 Buluueld ‘¢



Database Software Requirements

The Enterprise Risk Management guide supports the following databases:
B Oracle 8.x and 9.x

® DB2 6.1 and 7.1

®  Sybase 11.5, 11.9.2, and 12.0

Each database requires software in addition to the software required for Tivoli Decision
Support for Enterprise Risk Management. Before you install the Enterprise Risk
Management guide, review the following sections to ensure that your system meets these
requirements.

Note: Because the Enterprise Risk Management guide uses Open Database Connectivity
(ODBC) Dirivers to communicate with the Tivoli Enterprise Console database, no
RIM (RDBMS Interface Module) support is required.

DB2 Software Requirements
If you are a DB2 Universal Database’ (UDB) user, you need the following software:

® DB2 UDB 6.1 or 7.1 Client

® DB2 UDB 6.1 or 7.1 Client Application Enabler (CAE)

The Client Application Enabler is contained on the DB2 Client Application Enablers
CD-ROM or can be downloaded from the Web at:

http://www.software.ibm.com/data/db2
m IBM® DB2 ODBC drivers (delivered with DB2)
The IBM DB2 ODBC drivers are automatically installed with the DB2 client.
Oracle Software Requirements
If you are an Oracle software user, you need the following software:
B The appropriate Oracle client and server software: Oracle 8.x or later.

B Oracle ODBC drivers. Generally, these drivers are included with the database software
package or are available for download from the vendor’s Web site. Refer to the
following Web site for more information:

http://otn.oracle.com/software/utilities/software_index.htm

Note: Tivoli does not maintain the preceding Web site. It is included for your
convenience.

Sybase Software Requirements
If you are a Sybase software user, you need the following software:
B The appropriate Sybase client and server software: Sybase 11.5, 11.9.2, and 12.0.

B Sybase ODBC drivers. Generally, these drivers are included with the database software
package or are available for download from the vendor’s Web site. Refer to the
following Web site for more information:

http://downloads.sybase.com

Note: Tivoli does not maintain the preceding Web site. It is included for your
convenience.

10

Version 1.1



Sizing the Tivoli Enterprise Console Database for the Archive Table

During the configuration of the Enterprise Risk Management guide, you create a new table,
called the Risk Manager Archived Events table, that is added to the existing Tivoli
Enterprise Console database. Before you install the Enterprise Risk Management guide, you
must size the existing Tivoli Enterprise Console database to accommodate the new Risk
Manager Archived Events table. To size your database, determine the average volume of
events that you receive per day and specify the number of days you want to retain as
archive data. Allow approximately 1 KB of space per event record that you want to store in
the archive table.

When the cube build initiates, Tivoli Decision Support reads the data from the Risk Manager
Archived Events table and creates flat (.csv) files, which are used to build the cube. The
Tivoli Discovery Administrator client creates the flat files in the shared data file path.
Therefore, you should also verify that you have adequate disk space available to
accommodate the .csv files created during the process of building the cube.

Supported Languages

This version of Tivoli Decision Support only supports the English language.

Roadmap of Installation and Configuration Tasks

The following table lists the sequence of activities required to install and configure the
Enterprise Risk Management guide.

Table 1. Roadmap of Installation and Configuration Tasks

Task Type of Task Location
Install the Enterprise Risk . Tivoli Discovery Administrator
- Installation .
Management guide client
Configure the shared data file ) . Tivoli Discovery Administrator
Configuration .
path client
Import the Enterprise Risk Configuration Tivoli Discovery Administrator

Management guide client

Create the Archive table, view,
and trigger in the Tivoli Configuration
Enterprise Console database

Risk Manager/Tivoli Enterprise
Console Server

Copy Archive Data from the
Risk Manager version 3.7 Configuration
Archive Table (optional)

Risk Manager/Tivoli Enterprise
Console Server

Run the Archive Sensor Events . . Risk Manager/Tivoli Enterprise
Configuration
Job Console Server
Set up an ODBC data source . . Tivoli Discovery Administrator
. Configuration .
connection client
Assign the ODBC data source . . Tivoli Discovery Administrator
. . Configuration .
for Tivoli Decision Support client
Configuration Tivoli Discovery Administrator
Set the cube parameters £ client y

uonejjeisu] 104 Buluueld ‘¢

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



12

Version 1.1



Installing the Enterprise Risk Management

Guide

Use the following procedure to install Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk
Management (from the Roadmap of Installation and Configuration Tasks,

@%l):

Note: Verify that Tivoli Decision Support is installed before you install Tivoli Decision

1.

Support for Enterprise Risk Management.

Insert the Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management CD in the CD-ROM
drive for your Tivoli Decision Support server, and from the Start menu, choose Run.

The Run dialog box appears.

In the Run dialog box, type d:\tds_guide\setup.exe (where d: represents the drive
letter for your CD-ROM drive), and click OK.

The Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management Installation window
appears.

Click Next.

The discovery guide files are placed in the following shared data file directories: Cubes,
Models, Reports, Install, and Guide Docs\Tivoli Decision Support for Risk
Management.

After you install Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management, the SQL
scripts to build the table, trigger, and views reside in the following shared data file
directory: Uti1\Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

Note: The SQL scripts that build the table, trigger, and views also reside on the Risk
Manager Windows server system in the %BINDIR%\RISKMGR\corr\sql directory
or in the Risk Manager Unix server system in the $BINDIR/RISKMGR/corr/sql
directory .

4. Click Finish to complete the installation.

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

13

apInb ayy Buljjeisu] ¢



14

Version 1.1



Configuring the Enterprise Risk
Management guide

This chapter provides instructions to complete the following configuration tasks (from the
Roadmap of Installation and Configuration tasks, [Cable 1 on page 11):

Configure the shared data file path.

Import the Enterprise Risk Management guide.

Create the archive table, view, and trigger in the Tivoli Enterprise Console database.
Copy Archive Data from the Risk Manager Version 3.7 Archive Table (optional).
Run the Archive Sensor Events Job.

Set up an ODBC data source connection.

Assign the ODBC data source for Tivoli Decision Support.

Set the cube parameters.

Configuring the Shared Data File Path

Before you use the Tivoli Discovery Administrator or the Tivoli Discovery Interface, you
must configure the Tivoli Discovery Administrator and the Tivoli Discovery Interface to
locate data files that are stored on your system (the local system) or on the network. The
Tivoli Discovery Administrator and the Tivoli Discovery Interface uses these files to build
cubes and display reports. Refer to "Access to Shared Data Files” in "Chapter 2: Installing
Tivoli Decision Support in Stand-alone Mode” of the Tivoli Decision Support Installation
Guide, version 2.1.1 for more information.

If you installed Tivoli Decision Support using the stand-alone installation option, your source
files are on your system. For other installations, the shared data files usually reside on a
network server. Specify the path to the shared data files when you start the Tivoli Discovery
Administrator for the first time.

To set the shared data file path:

1. On the View menu, select Options.
The Options dialog box appears.

2. On the General tab, in the Network text box, type the name of the drive (and folder, if
appropriate) that contains the following folders:

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

15

apInb ay} Burinbyuos g



Cubes
Data
Reports

3. Click OK.

Importing the Enterprise Risk Management Guide

Use the following procedure to import the Enterprise Risk Management guide:

1. Start the Tivoli Discovery Administrator.

If a discovery guide has not been installed on your system, you are prompted to import
an installed discovery guide, and to create and assign a data source.

Note: For a step-by-step procedure, see “Running the Tivoli Discovery Administrator for
the First Time” in the Administrator Guide document.

If you decline the prompt to import a guide or if you already have at least one guide
installed on your system, the Tivoli Discovery Administrator main window opens.
2. From the main window, select Decision Support Guides and then select Import.

3. Select the Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management guide, and click
OK.

If you are prompted to add a data source, click Yes and complete the following steps:
a. Select your configured data source and click Next.
Note: If the data source you want is not in the list, you must create the data source

before you can add the data source. Refer to L
ion” for instructions.

b. Type the database user ID and password.

c. Type the database qualifier:
For Oracle and Sybase, type tec.
For DB2, leave the database qualifier field blank.

Note: Your database qualifier might be different. Contact your database administrator
for additional information.

4. Click Finish.

Creating the Archive Table, View, and Trigger in the Tivoli Enterprise
Console Database

Before you create the Archive table, view, and trigger, read ‘Sizing the Tivoli Enterprisd
Cansole Datahase for the Archive Tahle” an page 11, and verify that you sized your database

to accommodate the increased volume of data. Then, complete the following SQL procedure
to create the archive table, view, and the trigger for Oracle, DB2, and Sybase databases.

1. Locate the SQL procedure files. These files can be found in 7TDS_Share\Uti1\Tivoli
Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management (where TDS_Share represents
the shared data file path defined using the Tivoli Discovery Administrator program). You
can also find these files in the Risk Manager Unix server system in the

16

Version 1.1



$BINDIR/RISKMGR/corr/sql directory or in the Risk Manager Windows server system
in the BINDIR%\RISKMGR\corr\sql directory.

2. Execute the SQL procedure files on the system where the Tivoli Enterprise Console
database resides.

Note: Copy the procedure files to the Tivoli Enterprise Console system before you
execute them, if necessary.

3. For Oracle, type the following:

sqlplus userid/password @ service_name @ tds_rm tec_t_arc.ora.sql
sqlplus userid/password @ service name @ tds_rm_tec v _evt.ora.sq]
sqlplus userid/password @ service _name @ tds_rm_upd_trigger.ora.sql

where:
userid Represents the database user ID. The default value is tec.

password
Represents the database user password. The default value is tectec.

service_name
Represents the Net Service Name for the Oracle database as defined in the
Oracle client configuration program ("Net8 Assistant”, "Net8 Configuration
Assistant” or "Net8 Easy Configuration”) or the name used to identify each entry
in the 0RACLE_HOME%\NETWORK\ADMIN\TNSNAMES.ORA file on the client.

For DB2, type the following:

db2 connect to tec user userid using password
db2 -t -f tds_rm_tec_t_arc.DB2.sql

db2 -t -f tds_rm_tec_v_evt.DB2.sql

db2 -t -f tds_rm_upd_trigger.DB2.sql

where:

userid Represents the database user ID. The default value for UNIX® is db2inst1. The
default value for Windows NT is db2admin.

password
Represents the database user password.

For Sybase, type the following:

isql -Uuserid -Ppassword -Dtec -Sserver -c/ -i tds_rm_t_arc.syb.sql
isql -Uuserid -Ppassword -Dtec -Sserver -c/ -i tds_rm v_evt.syb.sql
isql -Uuserid -Ppassword -Dtec -Sserver -c/ -i tds_rm_upd_trigger.syb.sql

where:
userid Represents the database user ID. The default value is tec.

password
Represents the database user password. The default value is tectec.

server Represents the Server Name for the Sybase database as defined by the DSEDIT
client configuration program, or the name used to identify each entry in the
Sybase interfaces file, SYBASE%\INI\SQL.INI, on the client.

Note: Your database name, user ID, and password are specific to your platform and
environment. Contact your system administrator for additional information.

apInb ay} Burinbyuos g

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



Copying Archive Data from the Risk Manager Version 3.7 Archive

Table

If you have a previous version of Risk Manager installed on your system and you want to
migrate the archive data from the older version to this version, use the following instructions
to copy your archive data. If you do not want to migrate your archive data to this version,
you can skip this section.

Note: The archive table definition for Risk Manager 3.8 differs from previous versions. For
Risk Manager 3.8, the archive table contains additional columns and has a different
name.

tds_rm_t_arc_migrate.sql, which resides in the TDS_Share\Uti1 directory, contains the
sample SQL to copy event records from the old archive table to the Risk Manager 3.8
archive table. (tds_rm_t_arc_migrate.sql also resides in the $BINDIR/RISKMGR/corr/sql
directory on the Risk Manager Unix server system or in the $BINDIR%\RISKMGR\corr\sq]l
directory on the Risk Manager Windows server system.) For the columns that were not
defined in previous archive tables, default values of N/A are used. If you want to use
different values, you can customize the SQL.

The SQL is compatible for all of the database platforms Risk Manager supports. To execute
the SQL, use the command line syntax that is appropriate for your database.

Configuring DB2 for the Archive Sensor Events Job

The default statement heap size for DB2 is too small to support the complex SQL statements
that execute when events are copied from the Tivoli Enterprise Console event repository to
the Risk Manager archived events table. The following error message is displayed when you
run the Archive Sensor Events Job (and its trigger): SQLO1OIN The statement is too
long or too complex. To resolve this error, update the statement heap size to be 8000 or
more.

To update the heap size, open a DB2 command prompt and type the following:
> db2 update db cfg for tec using stmtheap 8000

After you update the statement heap size, you must disconnect all applications from the DB2
server so that the change will take effect. After the change takes effect, the following
warning message might display: SQLO437W Performance of this complex query may be
sub-optimal. Because this message is only a warning, you can ignore it.

For more information about DB2 configuration, performance, and tuning refer to the
following documents: IBM DB2 UDB Administration Guide, Volumes 1 through 3 and IBM
DB2 UDB Command Reference.

Running the Archive Sensor Events Job

Run the Archive Sensor Events Job to populate the archive table with current event data.

Note: Before you can run the Archive Sensor Events Job for DB2 databases, you must

make the configuration change described in F‘Configuring DB?2 for the Archive Sensot
Events Tahl

18

Version 1.1



To run the Archive Sensor Events Job:

1. At the Tivoli desktop, double-click the TEC-Region icon.

2. Double-click the Tasks for Enterprise Risk Management icon.

3. Double-click the Job icon labeled Archive_Sensor_Events. A job output window opens.
After the job completes, the results of the job display in the window.
If no messages appear under Standard Error Output, then the job completed

successfully.

4. Click Close.

To keep the data in the archive table current, execute the Archive Sensor Events job
regularly. You can schedule the Archive Sensor Events job to run automatically. Refer to
"TEC tasks for Archiving Events” in the Tivoli Risk Manager User’s Guide 3.8 for
instructions.

Setting Up an ODBC Data Source Connection

Before you create an ODBC connection, install and configure your database client. Consult
your database administrator for the appropriate client configuration. Your system must have
a valid client configuration for the ODBC connection that Tivoli Decision Support uses to
access your database.

After you install and configure your database client, set up an ODBC Data Source
Connection to create the network identification required to access the Tivoli Enterprise
Console database from the systems running Tivoli Decision Support. Refer to the following
sections to set up an ODBC data source connection for your database.

Setting up an ODBC Data Source Connection to a DB2 database

Register the DB2 database with the ODBC driver manager as a data source. On Windows 95
and Windows NT, you can make the data source available to all users of the system (a
system data source) or only the current user (a user data source). You can use any of the
following three methods to add the data source; however, if you installed the Client
Configuration Assistant (CCA) when you installed DB2, it is recommended that you use the
first method.

Using the CCA to register the DB2 database as a data source
To use the CCA to register the DB2 database as a data source:

1. Start the DB2 Client Configuration Assistant program. A list of available DB2 databases
is displayed.

2. If your database is in the list, select the database and complete the following steps:
a. Click Properties. The Database Properties window opens.

b. If it is not already selected, select the Register this database for ODBC check box.

On Windows 95 and Windows NT, you can use the radio buttons to add the data
source as either a user or system data source.

c. Click OK.

If your database is not in the list, complete the following steps:

a. Click Add. The Add Database SmartGuide dialog box opens.

apInb ay} Burinbyuos g

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



b. Select Manually configure a connection to a DB2 database. Click Next.

c. Enter the hostname and port number of the DB2 server.

The default port number for DB2 servers is 50000. Check with your database
administrator for the proper port number.

Do not enter a service name.

d. Click Next.

e. Enter the name of the database as it is defined on the server.

The name must be TEC for all Risk Manager installations.

f. Enter an alias and description.

The alias can be any name not already used in the CCA database list.

g. Click Next.

h. Verify that the Register this database for ODBC check box is selected.
i. Click Done.

j. Click Close to finish.

Note: If you want to verify connectivity, click Test Connection before you click
Close to finish.

Using the Microsoft 32-bit ODBC Administration tool to register the DB2

database as a data source
To use the Microsoft 32-bit ODBC Administration tool to register the DB2 database as a

data source:

1.

Access the Microsoft 32-bit ODBC Administration tool from the icon in the Control
Panel. Or, you might choose to access the tool by running the odbcad32.exe command
from the command line.

On Windows 95 and Windows NT, the list of user data sources appears by default. If
you want to add a system data source, click System DSN or select the System DSN tab
(depending on the platform).

Click Add.

Double-click the IBM DB2 ODBC Driver in the list.

If the DB2 database is in the dropdown list, then the database is already registered with
ODBC. Click Cancel to finish.

If the database is not in the dropdown list, use the following instructions to add the
database.

a. Click Add or Add Database. The Add Database SmartGuide dialog box opens.
b. Select Manually configure a connection to a DB2 database. Click Next.

c. Enter the hostname and port number of the DB2 server.

The default port number for DB2 servers is 50000. Check with your database
administrator for the proper port number.

Do not enter a service name.
d. Click Next.

e. Enter the name of the database as it is defined on the server.

20

Version 1.1



The name must be TEC for all Risk Manager installations.

f. Enter an alias and description.
The alias can be any name not already used in the CCA database list.

g. Click Next.

h. Verify that the Register this database for ODBC check box is selected.
i. Click Done.

j. Click Close to finish.

Note: If you want to verify connectivity, click Test Connection before you click
Close to finish.

Using the CATALOG ODBC DATA SOURCE command to register the DB2

database as a data source
To use the CATALOG ODBC DATA SOURCE command to register the DB2 database as

a data source:

You can issue the CATALOG ODBC DATA SOURCE command at the command-line
processor on Windows 95 and Windows NT to register the DB2 database with the ODBC
driver manager as a data source. For example, to use this command you might create a
command-line processor script to register the required databases. Then run this script on all
of the machines that require access to the DB2 databases through ODBC. See the
CATALOG [ user | system | ODBC DATA SOURCE command in the Command
Reference for more information.

Setting Up an ODBC Data Source Connection to an Oracle database
This section describes how to set up an ODBC connection to an Oracle database.

During the database client configuration, you need to create a database alias (Net Service
Name) for the Tivoli Enterprise Console database. Use this alias as the data source server
name in step f of the following procedure.

Note: Contact your system administrator for specific information to set up your database

client. Use the Net8 Easy Configuration program to create a database alias.

After you create an Oracle database alias, use the following procedure to create an ODBC
data source for the Tivoli Enterprise Console database.

1.

ook N

On the Control Panel, select the Data Sources (ODBC) icon, or run the odbcad32.exe
command from the command line.

Select the System DSN tab.
Click Add.
Select Oracle ODBC Driver, and click Finish.

Type a meaningful name for this ODBC data source in the Data Source Name text box.

Note: Record the data source name. Use this data source name when adding a data
source for the guide in Tivoli Discovery Administrator.

Type a description for the data source in the Description text box.

Type the database Net Service Name in the Service Name text box.

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

21

apInb ay} Burinbyuos g



Note: The database Net Service Name must be the alias that you gave to the database
when you configured the database client.

8. Type the Tivoli Enterprise Console database user name (the default is tec) in the Userid
text box.

9. Click OK twice to save Data Source Name and exit the ODBC Administrator.

Setting Up an ODBC Data Source Connection to a Sybase Database

This section describes how to set up an ODBC connection to a Sybase database.

During the database client configuration, you need to create a database alias for the Tivoli
Enterprise Console database. Use this alias as the data source server name in step B of the
following procedure.

Note: Contact your system administrator for specific information to set up your database
client. Use the Sybase DSEdit program to create a database alias.

After you create a Sybase database alias, use the following procedure to create an ODBC
data source for the Tivoli Enterprise Console database.

1. On the Control Panel, select the Data Sources (ODBC) icon, or run the odbcad32.exe
command from the command line.

2. Select the System DSN tab.
3. Click Add.

4. Select Sybase ASE ODBC Driver, and click Finish. The ODBC Sybase ASE Setup
dialog box opens.

5. Type a meaningful name for this ODBC data source in the Data Source Name text
box.
Note: Record the data source name. Use this data source name when adding a data
source for the guide in Tivoli Discovery Administrator.
6. Type a description for the data source in the Description text box.
7. Type the database server name in the Server Name text box.
Note: The database server name must be the alias that you gave to the database when
you configured the database client.

8. Type the Tivoli Enterprise Console database name (the default is tec) in the Database
Name text box.

9. Click Test Connect to verify the data source connection. Enter the appropriate database
user ID and password.

10. Click OK twice to save Data Source Name and exit the ODBC Administrator.

Assigning the ODBC Data Source for Tivoli Decision Support

Assigning the ODBC data source for the Enterprise Risk Management guide enables Tivoli
Decision Support to communicate with the Tivoli Enterprise Console database. Do the
following to assign the ODBC data source for the Enterprise Risk Management guide:

1. Using the Tivoli Discovery Administrator, select the Data Sources folder.

22

Version 1.1



If your data source is not in the Properties window, use the following to add your data
source:

a. Right-click in the Properties window and click Add. The Add Datasource dialog
box opens.

b. Select your data source from the dropdown list for the DSN field.

Note: If your data source is not in the dropdown list, you must create the data
source using the instructions in L
c. Type your database user ID and password. For DB2, the default user ID is db2instl
or db2admin and there is no default password. For Oracle and Sybase, the default
user ID value is tec and the default password is tectec.

d. Type in the database qualifier. For Oracle and Sybase, use tec. For DB2, leave this
field blank.

e. Click OK. Your data source is now listed in the dropdown list for the DSN field.
2. Right click the Data Sources folder and select Assign Data Source.

3. In the Assign Data Source dialog box, select the following Risk Manager queries to
connect to the data source:

RM Anti-Virus DB Status
RM Anti-Virus Run Status
RM Anti-Virus Scan Status
RM Anti-Virus Workstations
RM TEC Archive

RM TEC Class Hierarchy
RM TEC Date Info

RM TEC Sensor Info

RM TEC Source Info

RM TEC Target Info

Alternatively, if you want to assign the desired data source to all queries, click the Select
All button.

4. Select the desired data source from the list.
5. Click OK to assign the data source to the selected queries.
6. In the Properties pane of the Discovery Administrator, right click the data source you just

assigned, and select Test Connectivity.

If the Tivoli Discovery Administrator message dialog box appears with the message
Error connecting to Data Source — DataSourceName, click Details to display more
information about the connection error. Click OK, and verify the data source definition,
user ID, password, and qualifier.

If the connection is successful, the Test Data source dialog box appears with the message
Connection Successful. Click OK.

apInb ay} Burinbyuos g

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management 23



Setting the Cube Parameters

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management builds two cubes, the archived
events cube and the anti-virus status cube. These cubes extract specific records out of the
Tivoli Enterprise Console database and generate reports that you can view.

The archived events cube and the anti-virus status cube contain three types of parameters:
range, terminology, or categorization. You can change the default cube parameter values.

Range parameters
Range parameters specify a date range that limits the number of records that are
returned by the database query.

For both Enterprise Risk Manager cubes, you can use the Date Range parameter to
select a specific range of records. The Date Range parameter determines the time
period that you want to examine using explicit values, such as start and end dates, or
a calculated value, such as the last three months or the last six months. Calculated
values are relative to the current date.

Terminology parameters
Terminology parameters customize the text displayed in your reports. Using
terminology parameters, you can display more descriptive terms in your reports,
instead of displaying data from the columns of the archive table.

The Risk Manager Archived Events cube includes the following Terminology
parameter: Alternate Severity. The Alternate Severity parameter displays an
alternate value for the Severity field in views or reports. For example, FATAL
defaults to Serious and HARMLESS defaults to Informational.

Categorization parameters
Categorization parameters are used to customize reports. For example, the Virus
Scan Interval parameter in the Risk Manager Anti-Virus Status cube can be used
to specify the maximum number of days that can pass between executing the
anti-virus software on each system in your network. You can specify the appropriate
value for your cube by double-clicking on this parameter and editing the interval
definition.

The Risk Manager Archived Events cube includes the following Categorization
parameter: Day or Night. The Day or Night parameter specifies limits that you
consider valid for distinguishing between day and night. The value for this parameter
represents the hours in a day, using a twenty-four hour clock.

You can specify the correct values to build your cube by double-clicking on the parameter or
right-clicking on the parameter and selecting the Set Values option.

24 Version 1.1



Managing the Enterprise Risk
Management guide

After you install and configure the Enterprise Risk Management guide you can use the tasks
described in this chapter to manage your environment. This chapter enables you to complete
the following tasks:

B Build cubes

B Specify the database Logon for Crystal Reports
B Delete records from the archive table
]

Uninstall the Enterprise Risk Management guide

Building the Cubes

The archived events cube and the anti-virus status cube contain information from the last
time you built them only. To update the data in your cube, rebuild the cube periodically. You
can schedule cubes to be built at regular intervals or you can build the cubes manually.
Refer to the following sections for instructions to schedule a cube build or to build a cube
manually.

Scheduling Cube Builds

When you schedule cube builds, you enable your cubes to be built at regular intervals. For
example, you might schedule nightly builds. Because both cubes gather their data from the
Tivoli Enterprise Console database, you can improve performance by staggering the start
times between each cube build and by scheduling the builds during periods of decreased
database activity.

After you create a cube build schedule, you must activate the scheduling program for the

build to occur on schedule. Windows 95 and Windows 98 use a different scheduling

program from Windows NT. For Windows 95 or Windows 98, you use the Cognos

Scheduler for Wmdows NT, you use the Tivoli Decmon Support Scheduler. Refer to
and

EActivating the Ruild Schednler on Windows NT” an page 27 for instructions to activate the

cube builds that you scheduled.

Note: The following procedures use the Tivoli Discovery Administrator to create a cube
building schedule. See Tivoli Decision Support Administrator Guide for more
information.

To create a cube build schedule:

apInb jJuswabeuel ysiy
asudiajug ay) buibeuepy "9

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



A

7.

Start the Tivoli Discovery Administrator. Be sure that the Toggle Wizard Use box is not
selected.

On the Scheduled Tasks menu, click Add.
The Add Schedule dialog box appears.

Type a name for the schedule that you are creating in the Name text box.
On the Task tab, select the cube that you want to build from the cube list.
On the Schedule tab, select the frequency of the cube builds.

Fill in the Time and Duration fields. If you wish the scheduled builds to occur
indefinitely into the future, do not check the To box in the Duration field.

Click OK.

Activating the Build Scheduler on Windows 95 or Windows 98

For scheduled cube builds to occur, the scheduler must be running. After you have created a
cube build schedule, use the following instructions to activate the scheduler for Windows 95
or Windows 98:

Note: The following procedures use the Tivoli Discovery Administrator to determine the

10.
11.

A e

schedule task ID, and the Cognos Scheduler to execute the scheduled cube building
task.

In the Tivoli Discovery Administrator program, click Scheduled Tasks.

In the Properties pane, double-click the task you want to schedule.

From the Edit Schedule dialog box, record the schedule Task ID for use in step 7}
Click Cancel.

On the Start menu, under Programs, choose Cognos 6.5, and click Scheduler to start
the Cognos Scheduler.

On the Insert menu, click Recurring task.
The Insert Task dialog box appears.

On the Identification tab, type the following command string in the File name text
box:

"directory path\edamin.exe" /TaskID=X

where directory path is the installation directory path for Tivoli Decision Support and X
is the schedule Task ID from step B

Note: Enclose the directory path and the edamin.exe in quotation marks as shown in
the following example:

"c:\Program Files\TDS 2.1\edamin.exe" /TaskID=1
Type a brief description of the cube and the schedule in the Description text box.
On the Timetable tab, specify the cube building frequency, run time, and duration.
Repeat this procedure for each cube.

Minimize Cognos Scheduler.

Note: Cognos Scheduler must be running for the cube to build at the scheduled time.

26

Version 1.1



Activating the Build Scheduler on Windows NT

For scheduled cube builds to occur, the scheduler must be running. After you have created a
cube build schedule, use the following instructions to activate the scheduler for Windows
NT:

Note: The following procedure uses the Tivoli Decision Support Scheduler service to
execute the scheduled cube building task on Windows NT.

1. Open the Windows NT Control Panel and choose the Services icon.
2. In the Services dialog box, select TDS Process Scheduler.

3. If the service status is Started, then the scheduler is already active. Continue with step

If the status is Stopped or there is no status, then click Start.

4. Click Startup and select the frequency of the cube builds. For example, if you want the
scheduler to run every time the host restarts, select Automatic for the Startup Type. If
you want to schedule the cube builds manually, select Manual for the Startup Type.

5. Click OK.
6. Click Close to exit the Services dialog box.

Building Cubes Manually
Use the following procedure to build a cube manually:
1. From the Administrator pane in the Tivoli Discovery Administrator window,
double-click Cubes.
2. Right-click the Enterprise Risk Manager Anti-Virus Status cube, and select Build.
The Confirm Cube Build dialog box appears. The date ranges appear in the dialog box.

3. Click Yes if you agree to build the cube.

Tivoli Decision Support connects to your database and retrieves the records specified in
your query. The size of your data and the network speed affect the time required to
retrieve all records. Use the status bar to check the status of the processing.

The Cube Transform Status dialog box appears. Processing messages appear in the
dialog box.

4. Review the processing messages for any errors.
If an error generates an error dialog box, review the error, and click OK.

5. Click Close.

6. Right-click the Enterprise Risk Manager Archived Events cube, and select Build.
The Confirm Cube Build dialog box appears with the selected date range displayed.

7. Click Yes if you agree to build the cube.

Tivoli Decision Support connects to your database and retrieves the records specified in
your query. The size of your data and the network speed affect the time required to
retrieve all records. Use the status bar to check the status of the processing.

The Cube Transform Status dialog box appears. Processing messages appear in the
dialog box.

8. Review the processing messages for any errors.
If an error generates an error dialog box, review the error, and click OK.

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

27

apInb jJuswabeuel ysiy
asudiajug ay) buibeuepy "9



9. Click Close.
10. Start the Tivoli Discovery Interface.

11. Use the discovery guide to review the views for each topic. Topics are presented as
questions.

For more information about how to use the Tivoli Decision Support Discovery
Interface, see the Tivoli Decision Support Users Guide.

Specifying the Database Logon for Crystal Reports

The first time you run a Crystal Report using the Tivoli Discovery Interface, the Logon
dialog box displays. You can use the Logon dialog box to set the data source by specifying
the User Name, Password, DSN, Qualifier, and the Database Name and type for the data
source you defined. Then click OK.

Note: You set the qualifier value when you defined the database.
You can also configure the database logon by selecting View —> Options from the Tivoli

Discovery Interface main menu. From the Options dialog box, select the Database tab,
complete the required fields and click OK.

Recommended Logon Values for Crystal Reports

Crystal Reports does not work with all ODBC drivers. If you enter a logon value in the
wrong case, you will get an error when you try to run your report because Crystal Reports is
case sensitive. The following table lists the recommended default logon values (case
sensitive) and ODBC driver versions, which have had reports tested successfully. Other
drivers might work, but have not been tested.

Table 2. Crystal Report Default Logon Values

Database User ID Password Qualifier Database | ODBC Driver
DB2 db2instl (Unix) no default DB2INSTI (Unix) |TEC IBM DB2
db2admin DB2ADMIN ODBC Driver
(Windows NT) (Windows NT) 6.1
Oracle tec tectec TEC TEC Oracle ODBC
driver 8.1.5
Sybase tec tectec tec tec Intersolv 3.0
ODBC driver
for Sybase
System 10 and
Crystal Reports

Deleting Records from the Archive Table

Periodically purge the archive table (used by Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk
Management) to avoid building cubes that contain outdated data. By purging the archive
table, you can manage the database resource and improve cube building performance. It is
recommended that you back up the Archive table before you delete records. Refer to the
following sections for steps to delete records from Oracle, DB2, and Sybase databases.

28

Version 1.1



Deleting Records from the Archive Table in an Oracle Database
Use the following steps to delete records from the archive table in an Oracle Database:

1. Connect to the Oracle database server. For example, type:

sqlplus tec/password@service_name

Where password represents the database user password and service_name represents the
Net Service Name for the Oracle database as defined in the Oracle client configuration
program ("Net8 Assistant”, "Net8 Configuration Assistant” or "Net8 Easy Configuration”)

or the name used to identify each entry in the
%0RACLE_HOME%\NETWORK\ADMIN\TNSNAMES.ORA file on the client.

2. At the SQL> prompt, type the following command to delete records from the archive
table (where dd-Mon-yyyy represents the two-digit number of the day, three-character
abbreviation for the month, and the four-digit number of the year separated by hyphens):

SQL>deTete from rm_t_arc where date_event < 'dd-Mon-yyyy';

For example, to delete all records prior to July 1, 2000, type:
SQL>deTete rm_t_arc where date_event < '01-JUL-2000'
3. At the SQL> prompt, type the following to display that status of autocommit:

SQL>show autocommit

The autocommit status appears. If the autocommit is on, you do not need to commit your
delete because Oracle automatically commits your work. Continue with step W

If autocommit is off, at the SQL> prompt, type the following to commit the deletion of
the archive table entries:

SQL>commit;
4. At the SQL> prompt, type the following to exit SQL:
SQL>exit;
Deleting Records from the Archive Table in a DB2 Database

Use the following steps to delete records from the archive table in a DB2 Database:
1. Open a DB2 Command Line Processor session.
2. Connect to the DB2 database.

3. Type the following command to delete the records from the archive table (where
MM/DD/YYYY represents the two-digit number of the month, two-digit number of the day,
and the four-digit number of the year separated by forward slashes):

delete from rm_t_arc where date_event < 'MM/DD/YYYY'

For example, to delete all records prior to July 1, 2000, type:
delete from rm_t_arc where date_event < '07/01/2000'
4. Type the following command to disconnect from the database:

terminate

Note: The DB2 UDB Command Line Processor automatically commits all commands. This
feature can be overridden using the UPDATE COMMAND OPTIONS command.
This command is documented in the DB2 UDB Command Reference.

apInb jJuswabeuel ysiy
asudiajug ay) buibeuepy "9

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



Deleting Records from the Archive Table in a Sybase Database
Use the following steps to delete records from the archive table in a Sybase database:

1.

Connect to the Sybase database server. For example, type:

isql -Utec -Ppassword -Dtec -Sserver -C/

Where password represents the database user password and server represents the Server
Name for the Sybase database as defined by the DSEDIT client configuration program,
or the name used to identify each entry in the Sybase interfaces file,
%SYBASE%\INI\SQL.INI, on the client.

At the 1> prompt, type the following command to delete records from the archive table
(where MM/DD/YYYY represents the two-digit number of the month in the order that the
month comes in the year, the two-digit number of the day, and the four-digit number of
the year separated by forward slashes):

1> delete from rm_t_arc where date_event < 'MM/DD/YYYY'

For example, to delete all records prior to July 1, 2000, type:

1> delete from rm_t_arc where date_event < '07/01/2000'
2>/

3. Type quit or exit to disconnect from the database.

Uninstalling the Enterprise Risk Management guide

To uninstall a discovery guide, use the following procedure:

1.

From the Administrator pane, select the Decision Support Guides object folder. The list
of installed discovery guides appears in the Properties pane.

From the Properties pane, right-click the discovery guide you want to delete. A submenu
appears.

From the submenu, choose Delete. The Delete Decision Support Guide dialog box
appears.

Choose Yes. The Discovery Administrator window appears. The discovery guide is
removed from the Properties pane and any associated views are removed from the
Discovery Interface.

After you uninstall the Enterprise Risk Management guide, you can relnstall it by followmg
the same instructions that you used for the initial installation (see L

Risk Management Guide” an page 13).

30

Version 1.1



Troubleshooting

Bunooyssjgno.y 2

Troubleshooting Cube Builds

The table below lists potential cube building problems, the reasons why the problem might
occur, and an action you can take to resolve the problem.

Table 3. Troubleshooting Cube Builds

Problem

Reason

Action

The Tivoli Discovery Administrator
reports that a cube cannot be built.

Reason 1: The current cube
file is being used by another
application.

Solution 1: Close all copies
of the Tivoli Discovery
Interface that are running.
Copy the CubeName .mdc file
from the Tds\Cubes\Temp
directory to the Tds\cubes
directory (where Tds
represents the Tivoli
Decision Support shared data
file path), to replace the
existing cube.

Reason 2: The queries
returned insufficient data to
build a cube.

Solution 2:Verify your
queries.

does not build.

All of the Tivoli Discovery Interface
processes are closed, and the cube still

A copy of Cognos
PowerPlay might still be
running in the background,
which might also prevent

cube builds from succeeding.

Open the Task manager, and
look for the process
pwrplay.exe. If you find it,
end the process and rebuild
the cube.

Troubleshooting Reports

The table below lists potential report problems, the reasons why the problem might occur,
and an action you can take to resolve the problem.

Table 4. Troubleshooting Reports

Problem

Reason

Action

While using the Tivoli
Discovery Interface, a Cognos
PowerPlay report icon appears
with the X symbol (a circle
bisected by a diagonal line), and
you cannot open the report.

This symbol indicates that the
cube is unavailable.

Contact your Tivoli Decision
Support administrator, and
request that the cube be rebuilt.

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

31



Table 4. Troubleshooting Reports (continued)

Problem

Reason

Action

The Tivoli Discovery Interface
freezes at the wait cursor when
you try to open a report.

The Tivoli Discovery Interface
might have lost its connection to
the Cognos PowerPlay task.

Close the Tivoli Discovery
Interface and PowerPlay. Restart
the Tivoli Discovery Interface,
and your reports open.

The report you opened
contained no data.

There might be data in the
report, but there is no data in
drill down. The report can be
filtered on a dimension.

Look at the dimension bar, and
check if any of the values
(especially the date dimension)
are drilled down.

Crystal Reports do not have a
left margin.

The type of printer attached to a
workstation influences the
alignment of Crystal reports.

Try disconnecting the printer
and restarting Tivoli Decision
Support.

Crystal Reports, on a Sybase
database, returns an ODBC
error: The keywords LEFT
OUTER JOIN were not found
in an outer join escape
sequence.

The Sybase ODBC driver you
are using is not compatible with
the Crystal Reports print engine
used by the Tivoli Discovery
Interface.

Log on to the database using an
ODBC driver that is known to
be compatible. Refer to

Crystal Reports returns an
ODBC error that the table or
column is undefined.

Column names are case
sensitive.

For Sybase, verify that you
executed the Sybase SQL script
(tds_rm_t_arc.syb.sql) that
defines an alternate view of the
database using upper case
names. Refer to m
Archive Tahle Vi i

0o L the TolL B -
th.SMaIahasLon_pagL]—d” o

Crystal Reports returns an
ODBC error that the table or
view does not exist.

The Qualifier you entered in the
database logon might be the
wrong value or might be the
wrong case.

Type the correct Qualifier in the
correct case. Refer to

The Tivoli Discovery Interface
cannot open a Crystal Report.

You might be addressing the
wrong database.

The first time you open a
Crystal Report, a logon dialog
box is displayed. Verify that the
user ID and the password are
correct. Click Options on this
dialog box and verify that you
are using the correct ODBC
connection and that the
connection information is
correct. If you change any
connection parameters and save
them, you must exit the Tivoli
Discovery Interface and re-enter
before the changes will take
effect.

32

Version 1.1



Limitations

This section lists the known software limitations for the 1.1 release of Tivoli Decision
Support for Enterprise Risk Management. Workarounds are provided when applicable.

Limitations:

B Bar labels along the X-axis on bar graphs might appear unreadable because the software
automatically selects a font small enough to fit the entire label within the width of the
bar.

Workarounds:

Maximize the Tivoli Discovery Interface window, or select Full Screen view, either
from the View menu or by clicking the appropriate icon on the toolbar.

From the Discovery Interface horizontal menu, select Format ~> Display Options -
Scrolling. Set Maximum Columns Displayed to 5 (the smallest number allowed).
Click OK.

B By default, all events are stored in the Risk Manager database with event times
represented in Coordinated Universal Time (UTC) format. When events are displayed,
the event times might appear in local time or UTC, according to the following criteria:

Tivoli Enterprise Console and Crystal Reports ("All Closed Events - by Severity” and
"Archived Events - in Date Range") display the time of the event as the local time
on the Risk Manager server when the event was received.

All other discovery guide views display the time of event as the time the event was
generated, in Coordinated Universal Time (UTC).

Workarounds:

If you want the discovery guide views to display local time at the Risk M}%%j:r
server, then you can do so by customizing the SQL in the DB views (see

iews” ). You must adjust the calculation of the
TIME_EVENT (and DATE_EVENT for DB2) column in the view definitions to
account for the difference between the local time and UTC.

If you want the Crystal Reports to display event time in UTC rather than local time,
then you must customize the SQL queries in the Crystal Report definition files (.rpt)
in the <Shared_Data_Path>\Reports directory. You must select the TIME_EVENT
column, instead of the TIME_RECD column, in the queries. In order to customize
the queries, you will need to have a copy of Seagate Crystal Reports 6.0 Report
Designer software.

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

33

suoljepywi ‘g



34

Version 1.1



Database Schema

The source of data for the Enterprise Risk Management guide is the Tivoli Enterprise
Console database. To lessen the impact on the Tivoli Enterprise Console, the Enterprise Risk
Management guide only reads from an archived copy of the Tivoli Enterprise Console data.
The Enterprise Risk Management guide reads from an archive table that is populated by a
database trigger.

In addition to the trigger and archive table, the Enterprise Risk Management guide creates
new database views to join together all the core Tivoli Enterprise Console event attributes
with Risk Manager-specific slots of interest to the Enterprise Risk Management guide. These
views make the trigger SQL simpler and facilitate debugging of the Tivoli Enterprise
Console database with respect to Risk Manager events.

The archive table, views, and triggers must be created as part of the Enterprise Risk
Management guide configuration (see L i 1 i 1

ivoli i 2 ). The SQL files used to create the table,
views, and triggers reside in Uti1\Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk
Management, the shared data file path.

Archive Table

The archive table (rm_t_arc) definition is based on a subset of columns from the core Tivoli
Enterprise Console table (tec_t_evt_rep) and selected Risk Manager-specific slots from the
Tivoli Enterprise Console slot table (tec_t_slots_evt). Each event is represented by one
record in the event table and several records in the slot table.

Records in the slot table are tuples consisting of the slot name and slot value. Risk Manager
only uses certain records with particular slot names.

The following table lists the SQL files that define the archive table for DB2, Oracle, and
Sybase databases:

Table 5. Archive Table SQL Files

ewayos aseqeleq 'y

Database SQL File Name

DB2 tds_rm_tec_t_arc.DB2.sql
Oracle tds_rm_tec_t arc.ora.sql
Sybase tds_rm_t_arc.syb.sql

The following table describes the columns in the archive table and indicates their origin in
the Tivoli Enterprise Console database. Columns taken from the event table (tec_t_evt_rep)
have the same column name in the archive table, except where indicated in the Origin Table

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



column. Columns taken from the slot table (tec_t_slots_evt) give the slot name in

parentheses.

Table 6. Archive Table Column Descriptions and Origins

Column Name Datatype Origin Table (Slot) Column Description
SERVER_HNDL Integer tec_t_evt_rep Unique ID for Tivoli
Enterprise Console server
(part of event record key)
DATE_RECEPTION | Integer tec_t_evt_rep Coordinated Universal Time
(UTC) of event reception,
expressed in seconds since
January 1, 1970 (part of
event record key).
EVENT_HNDL Integer tec_t_evt_rep Unique ID for events with
the same date_reception
value (part of event record
key)
DATE_EVENT Date * tec_t_slots_evt Date of event (UTC)
(rm_Timestamp32)
TIME_EVENT Timestamp * tec_t_slots_evt Date and time of event
(rm_Timestamp32) (UTCO)
CLASS Varchar(64) tec_t_evt_rep Event class name
SUB_SOURCE Varchar(32) tec_t_evt_rep Type of Risk Manager event
(IDS or Miscellaneous)
HOSTNAME Varchar(128) |tec_t_slots_evt Name of host reporting event
(rm_SensorHostname)
ORIGIN Varchar(32) tec_t_evt_rep IP address of host reporting
event
SUB_ORIGIN Varchar(32) tec_t_evt_rep Sensor type (netranger,
webids, and so forth) of
reporting host
SEVERITY Integer tec_t_evt_rep Severity level of event
TIME_RECD Varchar(30) tec_t_evt_rep ASCII representation of
event reception date and time
(DATE_EVENT) (local time on Risk Manager
server)
MSG Varchar(255) |tec_t_evt_rep Descriptive message
displayed on Tivoli
Enterprise Console
REPEAT _COUNT Integer tec_t_evt_rep Number of repeat
occurrences of the same
event
TIMESTAMP32 Integer tec_t_slots_evt Coordinated Universal Time
(UTC) of event generation,
(rm_Timestamp32) expressed in seconds since
January 1, 1970.
SRC_HOSTNAME Varchar(128) tec_t_slots_evt Name of host identified as

(rm_SourceHostname)

source of intrusion event

36

Version 1.1



Table 6. Archive Table Column Descriptions and Origins (continued)

(rm_Result)

Column Name Datatype Origin Table (Slot) Column Description
SRC_IPADDR Varchar(32) tec_t_slots_evt IP address of host identified
f intrusion event
(rm_SourcelPAddr) as source o
SRC_PORT Varchar(16) tec_t_slots_evt Host port number (or name)
identified as source of
(rm_SrcPort) intrusion event
DST_HOSTNAME Varchar(128) |tec_t_slots_evt Name of host identified as
(rm_DestinationHostname) | target of intrusion event
DST_IPADDR Varchar(32) tec_t_slots_evt IP address of host identified
B f intrusion event
(rm_DestinationIPAddr) as target o
DST_PORT Varchar(16) tec_t_slots_evt Host port number (or name)
identified as target intrusion
(rm_DstPort) event
SIGNATURE Varchar(255) |tec_t_slots_evt Descriptive string identifying
(rm_Signature) intrusion event
CLASS_CAT Varchar(64) tec_t_slots_evt Description of category
(defined in
(rm_ . o riskmgr_categories.pro)
ClassCategoriesDescription) |, <o for event correlation
SERVICE Varchar(32) tec_t_slots_evt Name of service (Telnet,
) FTP, and so forth) associated
(rm_Servicename) with the intrusion event
CUSTOMER_ID Varchar(64) tec_t_slots_evt Identifier for customer
(individual or company) that
(rm_CustomerID) is the target of the intrusion
event
CATEGORY Varchar(64) tec_t_slots_evt Miscellaneous event category
(access, configuration, policy,
(rm_Category) state, and so forth)
PRINCIPAL Varchar(64) tec_t_slots_evt User or group ID that
(tm._Principal) initiated the miscellaneous
rm_Principa event
OBJECT_TYPE Varchar(64) tec_t_slots_evt Miscellaneous event object
. type (file, system, user,
(rm_ObjectType) group, and so forth)
OBJECT Varchar(64) tec_t_slots_evt Miscellaneous event object
name (file name, hostname,
) user name, user group,
(rm_Object) application name, and so
forth)
ACTION Varchar(32) tec_t_slots_evt Miscellaneous event actions
) (create, modify, delete, start,
(rm_Action) stop, and so forth)
RESULT Varchar(32) tec_t_slots_evt Miscellaneous event result

(success, complete, failure,
denied and so forth)

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

37

ewayos aseqeleq 'y



Note: * indicates that dates and times are represented differently in each of the three
databases. For DB2, DATE_EVENT represents the date only, while TIME_EVENT
represents both the date and time. For Oracle and Sybase databases, DATE_EVENT
and TIME_EVENT represent the same value, which includes both the date and time.

Risk Manager Event Views

For each database, one or more views are defined that select data from the Tivoli Enterprise
Console event database, which can be inserted into the archive table described in the
previous section. The views select a subset of columns from the core Tivoli Enterprise
Console event table (tec_t_evt_rep) and selected Risk Manager-specific slots from the Tivoli

Enterprise Console slot table (tec_t_slots_evt).

The following table lists the SQL files that define the views for DB2, Oracle, and Sybase:

Table 7. View SQL Files

Database SQL File Name

DB2 tds_rm_tec_v_evt.DB2.sql
Oracle tds_rm _tec v_evt.ora.sql
Sybase tds_rm_v_evt.syb.sql

DB2 and Oracle Views

For DB2 and Oracle, the following views are defined:

Table 8. DB2 and Oracle Views

View

Description

rm_v_ids_evt

All Risk Manager events
(SOURCE="RISKMGR’) that are subclasses of
RM_IDSEvent (SUB_SOURCE="IDSEVENT").

rm_v_misc_evt

All Risk Manager events
(SOURCE="RISKMGR”) that are subclasses of
RM_MiscEvent
(SUB_SOURCE="MISCEVENT"). These events
include additional slots (category, principal,
object_type, object, action, result) that are not
defined in RM_IDSEvent subclasses.

rm_v_evt

The union of the previous two views. This view
encompasses all Risk Manager events that
represent security events of interest to the
Enterprise Risk Management guide.

38

Version 1.1



Sybase Views
For Sybase, the following views are defined:

Table 9. Sybase Views

View

Description

rm_v_evt

All Risk Manager events
(SOURCE="RISKMGR”’) that are subclasses of
RM_IDSEvent (SUB_SOURCE="IDSEVENT")
and RM_MiscEvent
(SUB_SOURCE="MISCEVENT").

rm_v_misc_evt

All Risk Manager events
(SOURCE="RISKMGR”’) that are subclasses of
RM_MiscEvent
(SUB_SOURCE="MISCEVENT"). This view
omits slots (src_hostname, src_ipaddr, src_port,
dst_hostname, dst_ipaddr, dst_port) that are
common to all Risk Manager events and includes
additional slots (category, principal, object_type,
object, action, result) that are only defined in the
RM_MiscEvent subclasses.

Database Trigger

The database trigger copies Risk Manager event data from the Tivoli Enterprise Console
event and slot tables into the archive table. The trigger fires when the rm_Archived slot in
the slot table (tec_t_slots_evt) changes from O to 1. You can update the rm_Archived slot
using the Archive Sensor Events job in the Tivoli Enterprise Console Task Library.

When the trigger fires, it copies events from the views described in the previous section. The

details and behavior of the trigger are described below.

The following table lists the SQL files that define the trigger for DB2, Oracle, and Sybase:

Table 10. Trigger SQL Files

Database SQL File Name

DB2 tds_rm_upd_trigger.DB2.sql
Oracle tds_rm_upd_trigger.ora.sql
Sybase tds_rm_upd_trigger.syb.sql

DB2 Trigger

The DB2 implementation uses a single trigger (rm_update_trigger) that fires when the
rm_Archived slot is changed from 0 to 1. The trigger then copies events from the Risk
Manager event view (rm_v_evt) to the archive table.

Oracle Trigger

Because Oracle triggers do not allow reading from a table that is being updated, the Oracle
implementation must copy event keys to a temporary table first, and then copy the event
records to the archive table when a second trigger fires.

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

ewayos aseqeleq 'y



The two Oracle triggers are described in the following table:

Table 11. Oracle Triggers

Trigger

Description

rm_update_trigger

When the rm_Archived slot changes from O to 1,
the trigger copies the primary key (server_hndl,
date_reception, event_hndl) for each changed
event into a temporary event key table
(rm_t_evt_key).

rm_del_key_trigger

When records are deleted from the temporary
event key table, the corresponding records from
the Risk Manager event view (rm_v_evt) are
copied to the archive table.

Sybase Trigger

The Sybase implementation requires two nested triggers because all of the desired Risk
Manager event attributes cannot be defined in a single view, like DB2 and Oracle.

The two Sybase triggers are described in the following table:

Table 12. Sybase Triggers

Trigger

Description

rm_update_trigger

When the rm_Archived slot changes from O to 1,
the trigger copies all of the columns from the
Risk Manager event view (rm_v_evt) to the
archive table for each changed event. For events
subclassed from RM_IDSEvent, this trigger is
sufficient to copy all desired attributes to the
archive.

rm_upd_misc_trigger

When the previous trigger inserts a new event
subclassed from RM_MiscEvent into the archive
table, this trigger fires and updates the archive
table record with the missing miscellaneous event
slots (category, principal, object_type, object,
action, and result).

40

Version 1.1



Cube Details

The following sections describe the Administrator cubes and the queries used to build the
multidimensional cubes that are used by the guide. This cube information is defined in the
TDS Administrator product.

Risk Manager Archived Events

The Risk Manager Archived Events administrator cube contains data related to all Risk
Manager events in the Risk Manager archive table (rm_t_arc) of the Tivoli Enterprise
Console database. The size of the cube depends on the number of events in the database. For
a database of 500 events, the cube consumes 320 KB; for a database of 2500 events, the
cube consumes 610 KB.

The primary measure for the cube is number of events. Many dimensions are defined: by
time, by IP address, by host name, by event class, by event category, and so forth.

The cube is standalone and built solely from six queries, each of which produces a .csv file.
Approximately 500 bytes of disk space per event are required to store the .csv files.

Drill through is not activated.

Queries Used to Build the Cube

The following SQL queries are used to create the flat files in comma-separated values (.csv)
format. One or more .csv files are used by the Cognos Transformer product to create a
multidimensional cube.

Risk Manager Tivoli Enterprise Console Archive
This is the largest query for the Risk Manager Archived Events cube. It selects a row for

every Risk Manager event in the archive table. The .csv file it produces takes up over 90%
of all the space required for all query result files. Most of the measures and dimensions for
the cube come from this query.

select
Tl.class,
Tl.sub_source,
Tl.sub_origin as sensor_type,
Tl.hostname as sensor_hostname,
Tl.origin as sensor_ipaddr,
Tl.src_hostname,
Tl.src_ipaddr,
Tl.dst_hostname,
Tl.dst_ipaddr,
Tl.severity as severity value,
T2.description as severity,
Tl.class_cat,
Tl.category,
Tl.object_type,

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management 11

sjielaqg aqn) "9



Tl.object,
Tl.action,
Tl.result,
Tl.signature,
Tl.time_event,
1 as num_records,
1 + Tl.repeat_count as num_events
from ?[DB Qualifier].rm_t arc T1,
?[DB Qualifier].tec_t_severity T2
where Tl.severity = T2.code
and
Tl.date_event
Between ?[Date Range].[Start Date] AND
?[Date Range].[End Date]

.CSV File Name: rm_tec_arc.csv

Calculated Columns

Field Name Datatype

ALTERNATE_CLASS String
ALTERNATE_SEVERITY String
CC_ACCESS_DENIED Long
CC_CFG_CHANGES Long
CC_FIRST_CAT_CLASS String
CC_FW_CFG_CHANGES Long
CC_FW_CONN_DENIED Long
CC_FW_EVENTS Long
CC_IDS_ATTACKS Long
CC_VIRUSES_FOUND Long
CC_WEB_ATTACKS Long
DATE_OPENED String
DAY_AND_TIME String
DAY_OR_NIGHT String
DST_A_SUBNET String
DST_B_SUBNET String
DST_C_SUBNET String
DST_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN String
DST_HOSTTAG String
DST_IP_NUM Long
HOUR_OPENED Integer
SENSOR_A_SUBNET String
SENSOR_B_SUBNET String
SENSOR_C_SUBNET String
SENSOR_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN String
SENSOR_HOSTTAG String
SENSOR_IP_NUM Long
SRC_A_SUBNET String
SRC_B_SUBNET String

42

Version 1.1



Field Name Datatype

SRC_C_SUBNET String
SRC_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN String
SRC_HOSTTAG String
SRC_IP_NUM Long
TIME_OF_DAY String
WEEKDAY Integer
WEEKDAY_NAME String
WEEKDAY_OR_WEEKEND String

Risk Manager Tivoli Enterprise Console Class Hierarchy
This the second largest query in the Risk Manager Archived Events cube. Unlike the other

queries, it reads from the tec_t_isa table in the Tivoli Enterprise Console database. This
query is a structural query whose purpose is to build a 3-level hierarchy of event classes
used in the By Event Class dimension. Each selected row produces a
grandparent-parent-child tuple for every event class in the Tivoli Enterprise Console
database.

SELECT min(T2.parent) as grandparent_class,
min(Tl.parent) as parent,
Tl.child as class
from {oj ?[DB Qualifier].tec_t_isa T1 LEFT OUTER JOIN
?[DB Qualifier].tec_t_isa T2 ON Tl.parent = T2.child}
where Tl.child !='EVENT' and T2.child !='EVENT'
group by Tl.child

.CSV File Name: rm_tec_classes.csv

Calculated Columns

Field Name Datatype
PARENT_CLASS String

Risk Manager Tivoli Enterprise Console Date Info
This query selects a row for every unique date among all Risk Manager events in the

archive table. Its purpose is to supply the count for the Number of Days measure, as well as
data for the By Date and By Day of Week dimensions.

SELECT DISTINCT
{fn year(time_event)} as year_event,
{fn month(time_event)} as month_event,
{fn dayofmonth(time_event)} as day_event,
1 as num_days
FROM ?[DB Qualifier].rm_t_arc
WHERE
date_event
between ?[Date Range].[Start Date] and ?[Date Range].[End Date]

.CSV File Name: rm_tec_dates.csv

Calculated Columns

sjielaqg aqn) "9

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



Field Name Datatype
DATE_OPENED String

Risk Manager Tivoli Enterprise Console Sensor Info
This query selects a row for every unique sensor host from all Risk Manager events in the

archive table. Its purpose is to supply the count for the Number of Sensors measure and the
values for the By Sensor and By Sensor Network dimensions.

select distinct
1 as num_sensors,
sub_origin as sensor_type,
hostname as sensor_hostname,
origin as sensor_ipaddr
from ?[DB Qualifier].rm_t arc
WHERE
date_event
Between ?[Date Range].[Start Date] AND
?[Date Range].[End Date]

.CSV File Name: rm_tec_sensors.csv

Calculated Columns

Field Name Datatype
SENSOR_HOSTTAG String
SENSOR_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN String

Risk Manager Tivoli Enterprise Console Source Info
This query selects a row for every unique source host from all Risk Manager events in the

archive table. Its purpose is to supply the count for the Number of Sources measure and the
values for the By Source of Attack and By Source Network dimensions.

select distinct
1 as num_sources,
src_hostname,
src_ipaddr
from ?[DB Qualifier].rm_t_arc
WHERE
date_event
Between ?[Date Range].[Start Date] AND
?[Date Range].[End Date]

.CSV File Name: rm_tec_src.csv

Calculated Columns

Field Name Datatype
SRC_HOSTTAG String
SRC_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN String

Risk Manager Tivoli Enterprise Console Target Info
This query selects a row for every unique target host from all Risk Manager events in the

archive table. Its purpose is to supply the count for the Number of Destinations measure
and the values for the By Target of Attack and By Target Network dimensions.

Version 1.1



select distinct
1 as num_destinations,
dst_hostname,
dst_ipaddr
from ?[DB Qualifier].rm t arc
WHERE
date_event
Between ?[Date Range].[Start Date] AND
?[Date Range].[End Date]

.CSV File Name: rm_tec_dst.csv

Calculated Columns

Field Name Datatype

DST _HOSTTAG String
DST_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN String

Parameters Used to Build Cube

Parameter Name Type Default Values
Date Range Range Last Month plus Month-to-Date
Alternate Severity Terminology Serious, Minor, Informational
Day or Night Categorization (Z)I)ermght (0=7), Day (7 - 17), Evening (17 -
Dimensions

Model Created!: rm_tec_arc.mdl
Multidimensional Cube File Created: rm_tec_arc.mdc
1 Always save the model as an .mdl file.

The following dimensions are defined for the Risk Manager Archived Events cube:

By Date

By Date

Month Week
Day

This is a standard Transformer date dimension, customized for the Risk Manager Archived
Events cube. All of the categories are derived from the DATE_OPENED source column.
Month is in the format YYYY/MMM, as in 2000/Oct. Week and day are in the format
YYYY/MM/DD, as in 2000/09/28.

By Day of Week

By Day of Week
Weekday_or_Weekend

sjielaqg aqn) "9

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



WEEKDAY_NAME
DATE_OPENED

Weekday_or_Weekend is either "Weekday” or "Weekend” and is calculated from the
WEEKDAY column. WEEKDAY_NAME is Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, and so forth, It
is also calculated from the WEEKDAY column. WEEKDAY_NAME values are sorted in the
order from Monday through Sunday, according to the WEEKDAY_SORT calculated column
in the Transformer model.

By Time of Day

By Time of Day
Day_or_Night
TIME_OF_DAY

TIME_OF_DAY is the hour of the day, such as 8 AM, 9 AM, 1 PM, and so forth.
DAY_OR_NIGHT is "Daytime” or "Night". Both source columns are calculated from the
HOUR_OPENED column. Values for this level are sorted in order according to the
HOUR_OPENED column.

By Day and Time

By Day and Time
DAY_AND_TIME

DAY_AND_TIME is the day of week plus hour of day, such as Monday 8 AM, Friday 9
PM, and so forth. Values in this level are sorted in order from Monday 12 AM to Sunday 12
PM, according to the DAY_TIME_SORT calculated column in the Transformer model.

By Severity

By Severity
ALTERNATE_SEVERITY
SEVERITY

SEVERITY comes from the Tivoli Enterprise Console database severity value assigned to
each event, such as WARNING, HARMLESS, MINOR, CRITICAL and FATAL.
ALTERNATE_SEVERITY is calculated from cube parameter Alternate Severity, using the
Severity value as input. Values in both levels are sorted in order from least to most severe
according to the SEVERITY_VALUE source column.

By Sensor

By Sensor

SENSOR_TYPE

SENSOR_HOSTTAG
SENSOR_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN

Version 1.1



SENSOR_TYPE comes from the SUB_ORIGIN attribute of the core Tivoli Enterprise
Console event record for all Risk Manager events. Its value refers to a particular
implementation of an intrusion detection system (IDS), such as: netranger, fw_pix, webids,
and so forth. SENSOR_HOSTTAG is the host name where the IDS resides; or, if the host
name is unknown, the IDS IP address. SENSOR_HOSTNAME_ ORIGIN is the host name
plus IP address in the format: name(n.n.n.n). If the either host name or IP address are
unknown, only the known value is used, with no alternate value in parentheses.

By Sensor Network

By Sensor Network

SENSOR_A_SUBNET

SENSOR_B_SUBNET
SENSOR_C_SUBNET

SENSOR_IPADDR

SENSOR_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN

This dimension allows drilling down through the higher level subnetworks for IDS sensor
hosts. The A, B, C subnets refer to the high-to-low level IP domains. For example, for IP
address 9.37.25.122, the A subnet is 9, the B subnet is 9.37, and the C subnet is 9.37.25.
SENSOR_IPADDR is the full IP address of the sensor host. SENSOR_IP_ADDR values are
sorted in IP address order according to the SENSOR_IP_NUM calculated column.
SENSOR_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN is the host name plus IP address in the format:
name(n.n.n.n). If either host name or IP address are unknown, only the known value is used,

with no alternate value in parentheses.

By Source of Attack

By Source of Attack
SRC_HOSTTAG
SRC_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN

SRC_HOSTTAG is the host name from which a suspected intrusion originates; or, if the
host name is unknown, the source IP address. SRC_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN is the host name
plus IP address in the format: name(n.n.n.n). If either the host name or IP address is unknow
n, only the known value is used, with no alternate value in parentheses.

By Source Network

By Source Network

SRC_A_SUBNET
SRC_B_SUBNET
SRC_C_SUBNET
SRC_IPADDR
SRC_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN

This dimension allows drilling down through the higher level subnetworks for intrusion
source hosts. The A, B, C subnets refer to the high-to-low level IP domains. For example,

sjielaqg aqn) "9

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



for IP address 9.37.25.122, the A subnet is 9, the B subnet is 9.37, and the C subnet is
9.37.25. SRC_IPADDR is the full IP address of the source host. SRC_IP_ADDR values are
sorted in IP address order according to the SRC_IP_NUM calculated column.
SRC_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN is the host name plus IP address in the format: name(n.n.n.n).
If either the host name or IP address is unknow n, only the known value is used, with no
alternate value in parentheses.

By Target of Attack

By Target of Attack
DST_HOSTTAG
DST_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN

DST_HOSTTAG is the host name that is the target of a suspected intrusion; or, if the host
name is unknown, the target IP address. DST_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN is the host name plus
IP address in the format: name(n.n.n.n). If either the host name or IP address is unknown,
only the known value is used, with no alternate value in parentheses.

By Target Network

By Target Network

DST_A_SUBNET
DST_B_SUBNET
DST_C_SUBNET
DST_IPADDR
DST_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN

This dimension allows drilling down through the higher level subnetworks for intrusion
target hosts. The A, B, and C subnets refer to the high-to-low level IP domains. For
example, for IP address 9.37.25.122, the A subnet is 9, the B subnet is 9.37, and the C
subnet is 9.37.25. DST_IPADDR is the full IP address of the target host. DST_IP_ADDR
values are sorted in IP address order according to the DST_IP_NUM calculated column.
DST_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN is the host name plus IP address in the format: name(n.n.n.n).
If either the host name or IP address is unknown, only the known value is used, with no
alternate value in parentheses.

By Event Class

By Event Class

GRANDPARENT_CLASS
PARENT_CLASS

CLASS

All Risk Manager events are derived subclasses of previously defined event classes. Every
event, therefore, has a class ancestry going back eventually to the core TEC EVENT class.
This dimension allows drill down into the class hierarchy. The CLASS level is always
populated by an event from the archive database, while PARENT_CLASS and
GRANDPARENT_CLASS represent its ancestors in the class hierarchy.

Version 1.1




By Type of Attack

By Type of Attack

ATTACK_TYPE
CLASS

SIGNATURE

Risk Manager intrusion events can be classified in several ways. This dimension allows
viewing the events under three different categorizations. ATTACK_TYPE is a general
category whose values come from the Class Categories cube parameter, using the calculated
column CC_FIRST_CAT_CLASS as input. CC_FIRST_CAT_CLASS is simply the first
category name from the list of categories in the Risk Manager rm_ClassCategories Tivoli
Enterprise Console attribute. CLASS is a more specific category taken from the name of the
Tivoli Enterprise Console event. SIGNATURE values come from the Risk Manager
rm_Signature Tivoli Enterprise Console attribute and often provide more specific
information about the intrusion event.

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

49

sjielaqg aqn) "9



By Type of Change

By Type of Change

CATEGORY

OBJECT_TYPE

ACTION

CLASS

This dimension is useful only for non-IDS events, such as configuration changes, where the
SUB_SOURCE TEC attribute value is 'MISCEVENT'. The dimension provides a hierarchy of
classification for examining the non-IDS events. CATEGORY values include: Access,
AccountAdmin, AntiVirusScan, Configuration, Policy, State, and so forth. OBJECT_TYPE
values include: User, Group, System, File, and so forth. ACTION values include: Create,
Modify, Delete, Allow, Deny, Stop, Start, and so forth. CLASS, taken from the name of the
Tivoli Enterprise Console event, is the most specific and descriptive categorization, often
encompassing information from the previous three levels.

Measures
The measures defined for the Risk Manager Archived Events cube:
Measure Name Purpose Calculation Included
Number of events Count all events One for each event from Risk Manager Yes
Archived Events query
Number of attacks Count all IDS events One for each event where SUB_SOURCE = Yes
"IDSEVENT' and SUB_ORIGIN !=
'"RMVirus'
Number of violations Count all access One for each event where SUB_SOURCE = Yes
violations '"MISCEVENT' , rm Category = 'Access’',
and rm_Action = 'DENY'.
Number of detected Count all virus detection |One for each event where CLASS = Yes
viruses events '"RMV_VirusFound'
Number of configuration |Count all configuration |One for each event where SUB_SOURCE = Yes
changes changes '"MISCEVENT' and rm_Category in
("AccountAdmin", "Configuration",
"Policy", "State", "Installation").
Number of Web attacks Count all suspected One for each event where SUB_SOURCE = Yes
Web-based intrusions "IDSEVENT' and rm_ClassCategories
='WEB'
Number of firewall events | Count all intrusion One for each event where SUB_SOURCE = Yes
events originating from | 'IDSEVENT' and SUB_ORIGIN = 'fw_x'
firewalls
Number of firewall Count all system One for each event where SUB_SOURCE = Yes
changes changes (configuration, | 'MISCEVENT', SUB_ORIGIN = 'fw_*' and
accounts, and so forth.) |rm_Category in ("AccountAdmin",
detected by firewalls "Configuration", "Policy", "State",
"Installation").
Number of connections Count all connection One for each event where SUB_SOURCE = Yes
denied attempts refused by "IDSEVENT', SUB_ORIGIN = 'fw_=*' and
firewalls rm_Signature = 'fw_conn_deny'

50

Version 1.1



Measure Name Purpose Calculation Included
Number of sensors Count all unique hosts | One for each unique hostname + origin. No
reporting Risk Manager
events
Number of sources Count all unique hosts | One for each unique rm_SourceHostname | Yes
reported as the source of |+ rm_SourcelPAddr
intrusion events
Number of destinations Count all unique hosts One for each unique No
reported as the target of |rm_DestinationHostname +
intrusion events rm_DestinationIPAddr.
Number of days Count all days in which |One for each unique Date_Event from Risk | No
a Risk Manager event Manager archived event table
was reported
Events per system Average number of Number of events / Number of sensors Yes
events reported by each
IDS host
Events per day Average number of Number of events / Number of days Yes
events reported for each
day by all IDS hosts
Events per system per day | Average number of Number of events / Number of sensors / Yes
events reported for each | Number of days
day by each IDS host
Attacks per system Average number of Number of attacks / Number of destinations | Yes
intrusion events reported
against each target host
Attacks per day Average number of Number of attacks / Number of days Yes
intrusion events reported
for each day by all IDS
hosts
Attacks per system per Average number of Number of attacks / Number of destinations | Yes
day intrusion events reported |/ Number of days
for each day against
each target host
Violations per system Average number of Number of violations / Number of sensors | Yes
access violations
reported by each IDS
host
Viruses per system Average number of Number of detected viruses / Number of Yes
detected viruses reported | sensors
by each IDS host
Viruses per system per Average number of Number of detected viruses / Number of Yes
day detected viruses reported | sensors / Number of days
for each day by each
IDS host
Firewall changes per Average number of Number of firewall changes / Number of Yes

system

system changes
(configuration, accounts,
and so forth.) reported
by each firewall

SENSors

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

sjielaqg aqn) "9



Measure Name

Purpose Calculation Included

Web attacks per system Average number of Number of Web attacks / Number of Yes

Web-based intrusion destinations
events reported against
each target host

per day

Web attacks per system Average number of Number of Web attacks / Number of Yes

Web-based intrusion destinations / Number of days
events reported for each
day against each target

host
Configuration changes per | Average number of Number of configuration changes / Number | Yes
system configuration changes of sensors

reported by each IDS

host

Risk Manager Anti-Virus Status

The Risk Manager Anti-Virus Status administrator cube contains data related to Risk
Manager Anti-Virus status events in the Risk Manager archive table (rm_t_arc) of the Tivoli
Enterprise Console database. The events of interest are limited to the following Tivoli
Enterprise Console event classes: RMV_AgentNotInstalled, RMV_AgentInstalled,
RMV_AgentStopped, RMV_AgentStarted, RMV_VirusDBOutOfDate,
RMYV_VirusDBUpdated, RMV_VirusDBUpdateComplete and RMV_ScanComplete.

The only measure for the cube is number of workstations reporting anti-virus events.
Dimensions include: by time, by IP address, by host name, by install state, by run state,
by DB state, and by scan state. The purpose of the cube is provide a summary of the status
of the anti-virus software running on all reporting workstations. The primary status
categories are:

B [nstall State—Installed or Not Installed

B Running State—Running or Not Running

B Virus Signature DB State—Up to Date or Out of Date

B Scanned State—Workstation Recently Scanned for viruses or Not Recently Scanned
The cube is standalone and built solely from four queries, each of which produces a .csv

file. The size of the cube is 128 KB. Approximately 500 bytes of disk space for each
reporting workstation are required to store the .csv files.

Drill through is not activated.

Queries Used to Build the Cube

The following SQL queries are used to create the flat files in comma-separated values (.csv)
format. One or more .csv files are used by the Cognos Transformer product to create a
multidimensional cube.

RM Anti-Virus Workstations

This query selects a single row for every host system that has reported at least one of the
anti-virus status events of interest. Its primary purpose is to supply the count for the
Number of Workstations measure.

52

Version 1.1



select distinct
1 as num_hosts,
hostname as ws_hostname,
origin as ws_ipaddr
from
?[DB Qualifier].rm_t_arc
where
date_event
Between ?[Date Range].[Start Date] AND
?[Date Range].[End Date]
and
class in ('RMV_AgentNotInstalled', 'RMV_AgentInstalled', 'RMV_AgentStopped', 'RMV_AgentStarted', 'RMV_Vir

.CSV File Name: rm_av_systems.csv

Calculated Columns

Field Name Datatype
WS_IP_NUM Long
WS_A_SUBNET String
WS_B_SUBNET String
WS_C_SUBNET String
WS_HOSTTAG String
WS_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN String

Risk Manager Anti-Virus Run Status
This query selects a single row for each host system that has reported any of the following

events: RMV_AgentNotInstalled, RMV_AgentInstalled, RMV_AgentStopped, and
RMV_AgentStarted. It selects the event representing the latest status from each host
system. Calculated columns are used to create descriptive terms for the install and run state
of each system. These columns then feed the By Installation dimension.

select distinct

timestamp32,

date_event,

class,

hostname as ws_hostname, @
origin as ws_ipaddr (o)
from c
?[DB Qualifier].rm_t_arc tl1 ﬁ;
where o
class Tlike 'RMV_Agent%' and timestamp32 = o
(select max(timestamp32) from ?[DB Qualifier].rm t arc t2 [
where class Tlike 'RMV_Agent%' and t2.hostname = tl.hostname) 7}
and

date_event

Between ?[Date Range].[Start Date] AND
?[Date Range].[End Date]

.CSV File Name: rm_av_runstat.csv

Calculated Columns

Field Name Datatype
CC_DATE_EVENT String
WS_HOSTTAG String
CC_INSTALL_STATE String

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management 53



Field Name Datatype
CC_RUNNING_STATE String

Risk Manager Anti-Virus DB Status
This query selects a single row for each host system that has reported either of the following
events: RMV_VirusDBOutOfDate, RMV_VirusUpdateComplete
orRMV_VirusDBUpdated. It selects the event representing the latest status from each host
system. These events indicate whether the virus signature database on the host system has
been updated or not. A calculated column is used to create a descriptive term for the state of
the virus signature database of each system. This column then feeds the By DB Status
dimension.

select distinct
timestamp32,
date_event,
class,
hostname as ws_hostname,
origin as ws_ipaddr
from
?[DB Qualifier].rm_t_arc tl
where
class Tike 'RMV_VirusDB%' and timestamp32 =
(select max(timestamp32) from ?[DB Qualifier].rm t arc t2
where class like 'RMV_VirusDB%' and t2.hostname = tl.hostname)
and
date_event
Between ?[Date Range].[Start Date] AND
?[Date Range].[End Date]

.CSV File Name: rm_av_dbstat.csv

Calculated Columns

Field Name Datatype
CC_DATE_EVENT String
WS_HOSTTAG String
CC_DB_STATE String

Risk Manager Anti-Virus Scan Status

This query selects a single row for each host system that has reported the
RMV_ScanComplete event. It selects the occurrence representing the latest report of the
event from each host system. The RMV_ScanComplete event indicates that the host system
has completed a full scan of its memory and disk to look for viruses. Calculated column
CC_DAYS_SINCE_SCAN is created to determine how many days have elapsed since the
virus scan. Parameter Virus Scan Interval is applied to the calculated value to determine
whether that number of days constitutes a recent enough scan. The information from this
query feeds the By Scan Status dimension.

select distinct

timestamp32,

date_event,

class,

hostname as ws_hostname,

origin as ws_ipaddr

from

?[DB Qualifier].rm_t arc tl
where

Version 1.1




class =
(select max(timestamp32) from
?[DB Qualifier].rm_ t arc t2
where class =
and

date_event

'RMV_ScanComplete' and timestamp32 =

'"RMV_ScanComplete' and t2.hostname = tl.hostname)

Between ?[Date Range].[Start Date] AND
?[Date Range].[End Date]

.CSV File Name: rm_av_scanstat.c

Calculated Columns

SV

Field Name Datatype
CC_DATE_EVENT String
WS_HOSTTAG String
CC_SCAN_STATUS String
CC_DAYS_SINCE_SCAN Integer

Parameters Used to Build Cube

Parameter Name Type Default Values
Date range Range Last Month plus Month-to-Date
Virus Scan Interval Categorization 3:;2;1 ed (<=7 days), Not Scanned (>7

Dimensions
Model Created?: rm_av_stat.mdl

Multidimensional Cube File Created: rm_av_stat.mdc

2 Always save the model as an .mdl file.

The following dimensions are defined for the Risk Manager Anti-Virus Status cube:

By Date

By Date

Month

Week

Day

This is a standard Transformer date dimension, customized for the Risk Manager
Anti-Virus Status cube. All of the categories are derived from the CC_DATE_EVENT
calculated column. Month is in the format YYYY/MMM, as in 2000/Oct. Week and Day are

in the format YYYY/MM/DD, as

By Entire Network

in 2000/09/28.

By Entire Network

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

55

sjielaqg aqn) "9



WS_A_SUBNET
WS_B_SUBNET

WS_C_SUBNET

WS_IPADDR
WS_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN

This dimension allows drilling down through the higher level subnetworks for anti-virus
workstations. The A, B, C subnets refer to the high-to-low level IP domains. For example,
for IP address 9.37.25.122, the A subnet is 9, the B subnet is 9.37, and the C subnet is
9.37.25. WS_IPADDR is the full IP address of the workstation. WS_IP_ADDR values are
sorted in IP address order according to the WS_IP_NUM calculated column.
WS_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN is the host name plus IP address in the format: name(n.n.n.n). If
either the host name or IP address is unknown, only the known value is used, with no
alternate value in parentheses.

By Workstation

By Workstation
WS_HOSTTAG
WS_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN

WS_HOSTTAG is the host name that is the source of the anti-virus status report; or, if the
host name is unknown, the target IP address. WS_HOSTNAME_ORIGIN is the host name
plus IP address in the format: name(n.n.n.n). If either the host name or IP address is
unknown, only the known value is used with no alternate value in parentheses.

By Installation

By Installation
CC_INSTALL_STATE
CC_RUNNING_STATE

CC_DB_STATE CC_SCAN_STATUS

WS_HOSTTAG

This dimension permits drilling down by any of the three status dimensions (installation,
virus DB, or virus scan) supported by the cube. The primary drill down is done using the
install and run state. The idea is to see a breakdown of all anti-virus systems between two
categories: installed or not installed. If you drill down into the installed category, you will
see the next breakdown between: running or not running. Finally, if you drill down in either
of these latter two categories, you will see a breakdown by workstation name.

Alternate drill downs are shown in italic type.

By DB Status

By DB Status
CC_DB_STATE
WS_HOSTTAG

Version 1.1



This dimension permits drilling down by the virus signature DB state. The idea is to see a
breakdown of all anti-virus systems between two categories: those with up-to-date virus
database files and those with out-of-date files. If you drill down into either category, you

will see a breakdown by workstation name.

By Scan Status

By Scan Status

CC_SCAN_STATUS

CC_DAYS_SINCE_SCAN

WS_HOSTTAG

This dimension permits drilling down by the virus scan state. The idea is to see a breakdown
of all anti-virus systems between two categories: those recently scanned for viruses and
those not recently scanned. If you drill down into either category, you will see a breakdown
by the number of days since the last scan. The maximum number of days allowed between
scans is determined by the Virus Scan Interval cube parameter. Finally, you can drill down

again to a breakdown by workstation name.

Measures
The measure defined for the Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management:
Measure Name Purpose Calculation Included
Number of Count workstations falling | One for each workstation reporting | Yes
workstations into anti-virus status at least one anti-virus status event.

categories.

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

57

sjielaqg aqn) "9



58

Version 1.1



Categories, Topics, and Views

The Tivoli Decision Support Guide for Enterprise Risk Management presents five categories
of topics that aid in analyzing the Enterprise Risk Management data collected from the TEC

event repository. The categories are:
B Firewall Management

Intrusion Detection

Risk Assessment

Tivoli Ready Management

Virus Management

Note: You can modify your preferences in the 7ivoli Discovery Interface for the five views
representing the top 100 occurrences to display fewer values by right clicking on each
of the reports and selecting Properties. Then select the Ranking tab and specify the
number of occurrences you want displayed. Click OK to save your preference.

Firewall Management

This category of the Enterprise Risk Management guide aids in the analysis of events
generated by firewalls. Firewalls are concerned with preventing unauthorized access to host
systems and networks. Unsuccessful attempts to breach a firewall might indicate a malicious

attack.

Configuration Changes
This topic helps you assess when someone has attempted to make a configuration change to
the firewall.

View Title File Name Data Source

Changes per System by Network rm_fw_0L.ppr Archived Events Cube
Address

Denied Connections
This topic helps you assess where and when denied connections are coming to the firewall..

View Title File Name Data Source
Denied Connections by Day rm_fw_03.ppr Archived Events Cube
and Hour
Denied Connections by rm_fw_02.ppr Archived Events Cube
Network Address

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management 59

SMIIA
pue ‘soido] ‘sanobaje) 9



What types of events were detected by the firewall?

This topic helps spot trends in the volume and types of events detected by the firewall as
well as their sources and targets.

View Title File Name Data Source
Events by Destination Network rm_fw_06.ppr Archived Events Cube
Address
Events by Sensor Network Address |rm_fw_04.ppr Archived Events Cube
Events by Source Network Address |rm_fw_05.ppr Archived Events Cube
Top 100 Events by Severity rm_fw_07.ppr Archived Events Cube

Intrusion Detection

This category will help you access the attacks made against your systems that have been
detected by Intrusion Detection Systems (IDS). These events by themselves might not be
significant but in aggregate could indicate a security threat.

What are my peak days and peak times for incidents?

This topic helps you detect patterns in attacks against your enterprise so adjustments can be
made to reduce volume or reduce downtime.

View Title File Name Data Source
Average Daily Event Volume rm_ids_O1.ppr Archived Events Cube
Event Histogram by Day and rm_ids_02.ppr Archived Events Cube
Hour

What resources are more frequently attacked?

This topic will help you detect patterns in what resources in your enterprise are most subject
to attacks. This can help to identify corrective actions that might prevent future intrusions.

View Title File Name Data Source
Attack Rate by Destination Network rm_ids_03.ppr Archived Events Cube
Address
Top 100 Attacked Hosts rm_ids_04.ppr Archived Events Cube
Web Attack Rate by Destination Network | rm_ids_05.ppr Archived Events Cube
Address

What type of attacks were detected?

This topic will help analyze the most frequently occurring types of intrusion attacks that are
being made against resources in the enterprise.

View Title File Name Data Source
Attacks Detected by Sensor rm_ids_06.ppr Archived Events Cube
Network Address
Attacks Detected by Severity rm_ids_07.ppr Archived Events Cube
Attacks Detected by Type rm_ids_08.ppr Archived Events Cube
Top 100 Attacks rm_ids_09.ppr Archived Events Cube

60

Version 1.1



Who is attacking the enterprise?
This topic will help identify where attacks to your enterprise are coming from.

View Title File Name Data Source
Location of Intruder by Severity rm_ids_11.ppr Archived Events Cube
Location of Intruder by Type of Attack |rm_ids_10.ppr Archived Events Cube
Top 100 Intruders rm_ids_12.ppr Archived Events Cube

Risk Assessment

This category reports on events that are not necessarily attacks or intrusion attempts but
might be considered suspicious activities. These events include denied access events and

configuration changes to systems.

Access Violations
This topic will help you identify which systems are getting access violations such as denied
telnet, ftp, rlogin, rexec, and other applications that require an authentication.

View Title File Name Data Source

Violations per System by Network |rm_ra_Ol.ppr Archived Events Cube

Address

System Changes
This topic will help identify which systems have configuration parameters changed. Most of
the time, these changes are part of normal operations. However, sometimes these changes
can represent an attempt to attack or disable the system.

View Title File Name Data Source

Changes per System by Network rm_ra_02.ppr Archived Events Cube
Address

Tivoli-Ready Management

This category is used to analyze the aggregate of all events generated by Risk
Management-aware sensors.

Summary of Data Received
This topic will summarize Risk Management data received from multiple sensor types in the
enterprise. The data can be used to identify corrective actions that might prevent future

problems.

View Title File Name Data Source
All Closed Events—by Severity |rm_ClosedEvtsSev.rpt Tivoli Event Console (TEC)

Database

Archived Events—in Date rm_DateRangeEvts.rpt Tivoli Event Console (TEC)
Range Database
Average Daily Event Volume rm_tiv_Ol.ppr Archived Events Cube
Event Histogram by Day rm_tiv_02.ppr Archived Events Cube

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

SMIIA
pue ‘soido] ‘sanobaje) 9



View Title File Name Data Source
Event Histogram by Day and rm_tiv_03.ppr Archived Events Cube
Hour
Event Rate by Network Address |rm_tiv_04.ppr Archived Events Cube
Event Rate by Network Address |rm_tiv_05.ppr Archived Events Cube
and Source
Event Volume by Source and rm_tiv_06.ppr Archived Events Cube
Severity

Virus Management
This category aids in analyzing events generated by Risk Manager-compliant anti-virus
products, such as Norton AntiVirus.
Are users compliant with virus management policy?

This topic will help identify the systems in your enterprise that have up-to-date anti-virus
software installed and running.

View Title File Name Data Source
Systems not Recently Scanned rm_av_08.ppr Anti-Virus Status Cube
Systems not Running Anti-virus rm_av_01.ppr Anti-Virus Status Cube
Software
Systems with Out-of-Date Virus rm_av_07.ppr Anti-Virus Status Cube

Definitions

Can | be more effective at resolving virus incidents?

This topic will help you identify the rate and severity of detected viruses in your enterprise.
By seeing upward or downward trends, the effectiveness of the enterprises anti-virus policy
can be assessed.

View Title File Name Data Source
Incidents by Severity rm_av_02.ppr Archived Events Cube
This Week vs. Last Week vs. rm_av_03.ppr Archived Events Cube
Average

What type of viruses were detected?

This topic will help identify which viruses are infecting your enterprise.

View Title File Name Data Source
Viruses Types by Day of Week rm_av_05.ppr Archived Events Cube
Viruses Detected by Network rm_av_04.ppr Archived Events Cube
Address

Which desktops are more frequently infected?
This topic will help you identify which systems are reporting the most detected viruses.

62

Version 1.1



View Title

File Name

Data Source

Top 100 Infected Desktops

rm_av_06.ppr

Archived Events Cube

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

63

SMIIA
pue ‘soido] ‘sanobaje) 9



Related Views and Roles

64

Version 1.1



C. Categories, Topics, and

Views
“UOTIBOIJISSB[O AJLIOAQS SII
AQ UMOp UYOIq JOYINJ ST JUIAD JO SSB[O
117 Spr uwir| yoey ‘sAep (¢ ISe[ 9y} IOAO JUAD JO SSB[O
70 AR Wl oY) AQ pOYUBI ‘SJUIAD PIJOJP-[[BMAIL) KIIOAQS
pIepue)s L0 SpT I JO S3SSe[O [[@ SMOUS MIIA SIY], Aq syuaag 01 dog, L0 MJ W
"SYooMm ¢ ISB[ U} IOAO ‘PAjRUISLIO
UuoISNNUI AY) YOIYM WOIJ JI0M)U
9} puUB JUIAD JO SSB[O oY} AQ UMOP
17 SPr Wil | UdYO0Iq ‘SJUSAD UOISNIUI PIJO)P-[[BMAIL) SSAIPPY YI0MION
pIepue)s 90 A} Wl JO SOSSe[O [[@ SMOUS MIIA SIYT, 01n0S AQ SJUAAT GO MJ wx
SYoOM ¢ ISB[ Y} IOAO
‘pAIROO] ST [[BMAIL) AU} YOIYM UL JIOMIU
0 AR W 9} puB JUQAD JO SSB[O 9} AQ UMOP
Q() SPI W | UJYOIq ‘SJUSAD UOISNIUI PIJO)P-[[EMAIL) SSAIPPY YI0MION
pIepue)ls O ATY W JO SOSSB[O [[B SMOUS MIIA SIUJ, JosudS AQ sjuoayg 0O My wr
‘uoISnuI papuuI Ay} Jo 195Ie)
oY) Sem Jey) I0M]AU ) pUB JUIAD JO
GO TSP wiI|  SSB[O U} AQ UMOP UAYOIq ‘SYoam ¢T ISe[
() SPI_ W | Y} JOAO ‘SJUIAD UOISIIUI PIJOI)OP-[[BMILJ SSAIPPY YI0MION
plepue)s €0 Spr wu JO SISSE[O [[B SMOUS MIIA SIUT, uoneunsa(q Aq SIUQAH 90 MJ wu
‘yioJ os pue ‘urdof ‘di
‘Joufa) se Yons ‘paruap SI Jey) uondAUUOD
Jo ad£y oy £q umop uayoiq ‘sjouqns
§,JoWO0ISNd AY) UIYIIM SUONIIUUOD PIAIUAP SSAIPPY YI0MION
plepue)s [0 el w JO Joquunu [BJ0) Y} SMOUS MIIA SIYL, | £Qq SUOdUUO)) PAIu_(] 70 M) wx
'$Q9M INOJ ISB[ oY}
IOAO INOY pue Aep £q SUOIIOQUUOD PAIUAP Inoy pue Aeq
pIepue)ls 10 Bl wa JO Ioquunu [Bj0) Y} SMOUS MIIA SIY],| £q SUOIdoUU0)) parudJ €0 My wI
‘(ypa0§ os pue ‘Aorjod ‘uoneInSryuod
qunodoe) a3ueyd jo 2dAy £q pue
[[eMaIIJ oY) JO SSAIPPE JIOMIU AQ UMOP
Uay0Iq ‘SY9M ¢ SB[ AU} JOAO S[[BMAILJ SSQIPPY YI0MIaN
pIepuels 70 el x| Aq po3o9lep sa3ueyd [[e Smoys MAIA SIYL | Aq waisAg 1od sa3uey) 10 M) W
pausissy sa[oy SMIIA pIjedy uondrIdsd(q MIAA JPLL, MIIA duweN I

65

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



L0~ My “KILI0AQS
11 Spr wix AQq UMOp UIYOIq ‘SYoam ¢ ISe[ oy}
70 AR Ul Jo yoeo ur asudiojuo oy} jsurede syoene KIIDAQS
pIepue)s 90 A1y wI JO Ioquunu [B10) Y} SMOUS MIIA SIYJ, Aq pa199Joq SYOENY L0~ Spr I
10 &I wx ‘SJuUaA9d Jo Joquinu dreuontodoidsip
PO M) wx © SuneIouas ore jey) JIoMJU | SSAIPPY SIOMIQN IOSUQS
pIepue)s $O A wa| oy jo suontod ajefost 03 sdjoy mara sy, Aq pa109Jo(J SYOENY 90 Spr I
-ostidiouo
INOA UIYIIM SYIOMIdUQNS J0J el
JOor)R PASBQ-QIAN AY) SMOUS MIIA SIY],
“JOAIOS QOA\ B QA0 [01UOD
ure3 0} s)duos (D) 3upjoaur Jo uLoj Ay}
Iye) uBd SYOBNE ASAY, "SISOY JAYJ0 Jsurede
Jrqrssod jou syoene Jo spury [eroads
0] 9[qeIou[nA ST ‘SIOAIds qQop\ £q pauoddns
ST yorym ‘q000301d JI.LH U} ‘QIOULIdYIN,]
-osLIdIQIUQ ) 9PISINO SJUAI[D AQ PIsSIIIL
9q 0} paugIsop a1k Ay} asnedoq asudiojue
ue Ojul YUl 9[qerau[na Aqreroadse SSAIPPY
UB JIB SIOAIIS AN “SIUQAQD uoIsSnIul Jo NIOMIQN UonRuUnNSI
pIepue)s 90 MJ wu | ased [eroads e juasardar syoene paseq-qopn Aq 9By JoeNV QoM GO Spr
"SJUQAD
Q) AB WLI| uoIsniul Jo sjo3ie) juanbaiy 3sowr ayy are
pIepue)s o) MJ wI jeyl si1soy 001 dol oy smoys MalA SIYL,| SISOH payoeny 0] dol, () Spr wix
"SJUQAQ UOISNIIUL JO $}o318) SSQIPPY
juonbaiy jsow oy are astdioyuo oKk ur YI0MION UORUNSO
pIepuels () MJ W | SISSAIPPE JIOMIAU [OIYM SMOUS MIIA SIY], Kq 9.y Yoeny €0~ Spr wi
oom oed I0J
€0~ An " w | Inoy pue Aep oh1oads JY) UO PALINIO0 JBY) InoY pue
pIepuels €0 MJ WI| SuoISnNuI JO JoqUInu Y} SMOUS MIIA SIY], | Ae( £q WeIS0ISTH JUIAg 70 Spr_ I
0 AD) W oom Ay
70 A wu | Jo Aep AQ umop udyolq ‘Aep 1od suorsnnur QuIN[oA
pIepue)s [0 ADTWI|  JO IoqUINU 9SBIOAE ) SMOUS MIIA SIY], JuaAy A[req o5eIoAy 10 Spr wi
PAuSISSY SI[0Y SMIIA PIjedY uondiIsa(q MIIA APLL, MIIA duwieN 9Ly

Version 1.1

66



C. Categories, Topics, and

Views

plepue)s

$0 Spr
GO MJ wrx

TVIVA “TVOLLIID “YONIN ‘ONINIVM

‘SSATINYVH :A1110A9s Jursearour
Ul PaIapIo a1e pue DL Aq pasn se

QWES 9} AIL SAWLU [IA] AIIOAIS "SIUIAD
UOISNIIUI JO $92IN0S juanbaly jsowr oy} aIe
ey s1soy 001 dol oy} smoys MaIA SIYL,

sropnnuy 001 dog,

Tl spruu

plepue)s

GO MJ wx
80 Spr uu

'0°0°0°0 ST SSeIppe pue oweu
SO 9JINOS Y} ‘PIAUTULIDAP 3 JOUURD
yoene ue jo 901nos ay) J1 -odA) yoene

KQ umOp uNOIq ‘SYAIM ¢ ISB[ AY) IOAO
s3s0y o1j10ads wo1y SuneuISLIO SYoelE
JO Ioquinu [B}0) 9y} SMOYS MIIA SIYJ,

yoeny jo adL£y,
Aq Iopnnuj Jo uUoned0|

01 spr wu

plepue)s

90 AT W
L0™ My
LO7Spr U

TVIVA “TVOLLIYD “YONIN ‘DNINIVM

‘SSHTINMVH :A1110A9s Furseaiout
Ul PaIopIo are pue D], Aq pasn se owes

QU] QIe SOWERU [IAQ] AJIQAS "AILIOAQS
KQ umOp uOIq ‘SYAAM ¢ ISB[ Y} IOAO
sisoy onj1oads woiy Suneursuo syoeye
JO Ioquinu [€J0) 9U) SMOYUS MIIA SIYJ,

K)JLIoAQS
£q 19pnnuy Jo uonedo]

T17Spr

pIepuels

-ostidiojuo

y} uo 1oedwir 1s9)eaI3 Y} Julary 9q
JYSTW SJUSAQ UOISNIUI YOIYM SUTUIULIANOP
ul SpIe M3IA SIUJ, ‘SABP (¢ IS AU} I9A0
SJUQAQ JO IOqUUNU AU} Aq POYURI ‘SJUIAD
UOISNIJUL JO SISSBIO [[B SMOUS MIIA SIYT,

syoeny 001 dor,

607 SpI

pIepue)s

01 spruu

“90TIAIAS JO [BIUIP PAJSIL) ‘QOIAIdS JO
[eTUop “OsTWOIdWOD ITATIS ‘UBIS IIATIS
‘pUBIUIIOD ‘IOSN ‘[TRW-9 ‘QOA\ OpN[oul
sor0391ed 2dAy oyJ, -odA) yoene Aq
UMOP UY0Iq ‘SYaam ¢ ISB[ Ay} JO yoea
ur osudIoiua ay) JsureSe pejodlep syoeNe
JO IoquInu [€}0) oY) SMOYUS MIIA SIYJ,

adA,
£Q pe1091e SYOBNVY

80 Spr Lt

PAUSISSY SI[0Y

SMIIA PAEPY

uondrIdsa(q MIIA

APLL MIIA

sweN g

67

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



plepue)s

TO spruu
10 spr

‘SYooMm 1 snoradld Q) Uo paseq Yoom
Jo Aep AQ sjuoa9 Ia3eUBIA YSIY JO Joquinu
A[rep oSeIoA® AU} SMOUS MIIA SIYT,

QuIN[OA
JUOAY ATre(] 93eIoAy

10" AD W

pIepue)s

"SSB[O
JUQAQ puUE ‘Quitu JSOY ‘AILIOAQS AQ PolIOs SI
j10da1 oy, -o3uer 9ep payroads e unypim
SJU9AQ 1sanbax 03 popraoid st 1 Y
33BsSaW )L, ‘SSBY JUudAd ‘9dL) J0Suds
JUIAI JO ) ‘Quieu)soy :pake[dsip

QIe soInqInie SUIMO[[o} AU} JUIAD [ord
10, "aSuel 9Jep UIAIS B UIIIM ‘SJUIAD
paatyoIe [re sis1] 1odar re[nqe) S,

azury e
UI—SJUIAY PATYIIY

s)AgeSueyyoe W

plepue)s

60 Spr i
70 Ae I
LO SpT w1

“SONLIOAQS [[B I0J SJUQAQ PIsO[d
e sAerdsip yue[q preyy Anue royourered
oy) SuraeoT ‘(yLy4 2d£) isnwr nok
“TVIV] yoreuwr oy ‘ojdurexa 10j) 9ANISUsS
ased st 1ojowrered A)10A9s Yy Jo Anug

"SSB[O JUQAD PUB ‘QUWIBU ISOY ‘AJLIOAIS

Kq pantos st j1odar oy, ‘KJ10Ads payroads
B 1M SIUQAQ Jsenbar o) papraoxd

ST IQ)[IJ V "A3esSomt D)7, ‘SSe[d JUIA
‘9d£) J0SUIS JUIAI JO JwII) ‘duIRUISOY
:pakeldsip a1e senquie 3uIMO[[o) Y}
JUAQ OB 10 [oA9] AILI0AdS £q padnoi3
‘SJUOAQ PIsO[O [[e SIsI[ Modar Ie[nqge; siyJ,

KJI9AQS
AQ—s1uaAg paso[) IV

AQSSIAFPISO[D ULl

plepue)s

[0 My i

‘(yy103 os pue ‘Aorjod ‘uoneIn3yuod
9unodoe) a3ueyd jo adA) £q pue

IOSUQS ) JO SSAIPPE YI0MIdU Aq UMOP
UQYO0Iq ‘SY9OM €] ISB[ Y} JOAO SIOSUDS [[B
Kq Po109)op SATUBYD [[B SMOUS MIIA SIY,

SSQIPPY JIOMION
Aq wysAg 1od so3uey)

70 eI wiI

plepue)s

0 My
€0 My wr

"y}I0J OS pue
‘ur3of ‘dij youfe) Se yons ‘ssaddL paudp

JO SSe[O 9y} AQ UMOP USYOIq ‘SYoom
€1 SB[ AU} JOAO YIom)auqns Yoo UIyIm
sydwone $$900' PAIuAp SMOUS MIIA SIYT,

SSQIPPY JIOMION
Kq woysAg 1od suoneoIp

10 Bl wI

PausISSy Sa[0y

SMIIA PITRIY

uondrIdsd(q MIIA

APLL MIIA

awreN J1g

Version 1.1

68



C. Categories, Topics, and
Views

TVIVA “TVOILLI¥D
“AONIN ‘ONINIVM ‘SSHTNIVH

L0 MJ :AI1I0A9S FUISBAIOUL UI PAISPIO I8 puk
117 SpPr Wl | DAL AQ pasn asoy) Se auwes Ay} aIe SoWeu
GO MJ w [9AQ] AJ1I9AQS "AJ119A9s pue adA) Josuds KJLI9AQS pue
plepue)s L0 SPT wiI| AQ SIU9AQ JO IoQUINU Y} SMOYS MIIA SIYL | 90IN0S AQ QWN[OA JUSAT 00 A wx
(O Ae W
10 Bl W YIOMIQU INOA Ul SJUSAD JOTBURA
$O M)W NS Isow Ay} Suneroussd are sadAy 90INOS pue SSAIPPY
plepue)s 90 Spr wu J0SUAs YoIym 93s nok sdjoy maIA SIYL, | I0MION AQ 1By JUdAH GO Ay wx
() Ae WX
10 eI wx "SJUQAQ JO Iaquinu
0~ M) wa | euoniodoidsip © Juiaey aI1e jey) JIomlou SSAIPPY
pIepue)s 90 spr wua| oy} jo suonod jejost 03 sd[oy MaIA SIYL, | I0MION AQ 918y JUdAH (0 AT Wl
"JO IemE jou dIe
noA Jey) AJ1ANOR PI[NpaYds A[Ie[n3ar wos
Aq pa1a331n st jey) wejqoid e yedIpul
PINod Sy, "Aep Jo oW pue Joom )
70 Spr wi| Jo Aep yjoq UO paseq [BALLIE JUJAQ U} Ul InOY pue
piepuels €0 mJ wr| suraned 1091op ApPjoInb nok s3] mara sy, | Ae@ Aq weiS0)SIH JUAAT €0 Al wl
‘00, MIIA (-€ « suondQ Aedsiq
199[9s pue ydeid ayy uo o110 WYIrY ‘so[3ue
I9UJO Wol} SuImalA 19139q Joj ydeid
9y} ugI[ear 0) [00} ALI0Y -€ Y 3S()
‘SYoom § snoraaid oY) I0J Joom
pIepue)ls 10 Spr wa| Jo Aep AQ QWN[OA JUIAD SMOUS MIIA SIYJ, | Aeq Aq WeIS0ISTH JUIAg 70 An Wl
pausissy sa[oy SMIIA pIjedy uondrIdsd(q MIAA JPLL, MIIA duweN I

69

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



pIepue)s

PO~ AW

‘umouyun
st smyes a1y ‘ofdwrexa 10 ‘K1onb

oy Jo o3ueI 9Jep AY) YPIM SNBIS AIBM)JOS
snaA-nue Aue pajiodal Jou aAeY Jey) SISOy
juasardar asay ], ‘[oAa9[-doy oy 18 pakerdsip
SISOY [BNPIAIPUL 99S JYSIW NOX :JON
‘Suruuny ‘Suruuny 10N ‘P[reIsul
‘pareISU] JON SNIIA-NUY :SOLI0ZIJeD IN0J
ur poAedsip are swolsAs oy, ‘[euonerado
pue pa[[eIsul Suraq 2IeMIJOS SNIIA-TIUER

0] pre3ar yim osLIdIOIUS oy} Ul SWIISKS
JO snje)s oY) QUIMISNAP sd[oy MOIA SIYJ,

QIBM]JOS SIIIA-T)UY
Suruuny jou SWISAS

10 Ae wix

plepue)s

PO AW

‘pauueds A[Juadal jou

Se pojean 2q ued sysoy sy ‘Ordurexa 104
‘Axonb o) Jo o3ue1 9yep oY UIYIIM Snie)s
ueds Aue pojrodal jou aary JBY) SISOY
juasardar asay ], ‘[oA9[-doy a3 18 pakerdsip
SISOY [eNPIAIPUL 23S JYSIW NOX :JON
‘uoneorjdde

JI0JENSIUTWPY AIQAOISI( I[OAL],

o SuIsn paIpouwl 9q UBD SUBDS U2AM)aq
[eAIo)UT QuUIJOp 0) IdjQweted AU, ‘pouuLds
A[JU231 JOU PAIIPISUOD ST T “SABp /

1SB[ AU} UIYIIM JUSAD UBDS SNIIA B pajtodar
Jou sey WIISAS 1s0y B JI ‘SAep £ K1oAQ
90UO JSBI[ JB PAUUERDS 9q P[NOYS SUI)SAS
‘A[[BIQUAD) "SASTIIA JOJ Pauueds A[Juadl
U99q 9ABY JoUQNS B UIYIIM SWISAS

jsoy Jo uoniod Jeym SMOUS MIIA SIYJ,

pauueds
APuoddy jou swaIsAS

80 Av Wl

PausISSy Sa[0y

SMIIA PITRIY

uondrIdsd(q MIIA

APLL MIIA

awreN J1g

Version 1.1

70



C. Categories, Topics, and

Views

pIepue)s

H(O) Ae WX
¥0 Spr uil

‘Pa109)ap SISNIIA JSOW Y}
s sisoy 00T dol oy smoys MOIA SIYJ,

sdopyseq
pa1ayur 01 dor,

9() A wI

plepue)s

PO AW

‘os1d1g)ue 10K Jo syIomjauqns uTyIm
SOSNIIA Jo Aouanbalj oY) SmMoys MITA SIY],

SSQIPPY YI0MION
£q Po1oRje( SOSNIIA

(0 Ae W

plepue)s

€0 Ae wr
20 A W

oam jo Aep £q sesniia Jemnonted
Jo Aouonbaiy o) smoys mara SIyJ,

A9M
Jo Ae Aq sodA], snuip

GO Ae wl

plepue)s

GO Ae wlI
10" AD I

"MO[ A[EIOLTIE g [[IM SYOOM €]
pue { I0J SOSBIOA® Q) ‘O[qEB[IBAE ST SYooMm
€] JO SY9Mm { uey) SSI[ J0J vIep JI :JON

‘SYQM ¢ JOAO OSBIJAR PUR ‘SYoom

7 JOAO 9FBIOAER [99M )SB[ 9M JUALIND
) U2aMI3q Jam ) JO ABp yoBd 10J
JUNOJ SNIIA AJIep 9y} saredwiod MIIA SIYJ,

A3eI0AY "SA
OO ISBT "SA NOOM SIYL

€0 Ae wl

plepue)s

LO SPY

‘AJ1aaas AQ umop
UY0Iq ‘SYAM § ISB[ Y} JOAO SISNIIA
P9109)Jap JO JoqUINU Y} SMOUS MIIA SIY,

KI19A9S Aq spuaprouf

70 A€ I

pIepue)s

PO~ AW

‘umouyun
ST smyels a1y} ‘ofdwrexa 1o ‘Aronb oy jo
Q3uel Qep oY) UIYIIM Snjels (I} 2InJeusIs
snaiA Aue payrodar jou 9Ary Jey) SISOY
juasardar asay, ‘[oA9[-doy a3 18 pakerdsip
S1SOU [BNPIAIPUI 99S JYSIW NOX :IJON
req o1 dn

918 JO INQ SIIIA-NUY :SALI0FALD 0M)
JO QUO UI ST SWI)SAS JO JUNOD YT, "S[1J
QInjeudIS SNIIA AJBP-JO-INO IARY SWSAS
5oy jo uoniod jeyMm SMOUS MIIA STYJ,

suonturedg
SNIIA 91e((-JO-INQO
UM SWISAS

L0 Ae WX

PAUSISSY SI[0Y

SMIIA PAEPY

uondrIdsa(q MIIA

APLL MIIA

sweN g

71

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



Report Definitions

72

Version 1.1



C. Categories, Topics, and

Views
SSQIPPY YIOMIIN
ylomiau Kep 1od wosAs Syeam uoneunsa(q Aq
19318} g aep £g | 1od syoene qopm + Suiqoy| 1a101dxyg Y NOBNY gOM GO Spr uu
Yoene syoene skep SISO
K)110A9s Aq Yuey | Jo 10318) Ag Aoaeg Agq Jo roqunN | (¢ Suroy | Iero[dxyg SHA | payoeny o1 dol, 0 Spr w1
SSAIPPY JI0MIIN
yIomjauqns Kep 1od woIsAs SyoaM uoneunsa(
Agq Kep g 1od syoeny + 3uroy | JIerodxyg Kq ey Yoeny €0 spr uu
Inoy syoene Syeom InoH pue Aeq Aq
InoH Ag pue Keq £g JO Joquunp + Suiqoy| J1a101dxyg WeIS0ISIH AT 70 Spr
Yoom QUINJOA JUIAY
Keq £g Jo ke Ag| Aep 1ad syoeny e Ag| 1ero1dxg K[re o3eroAy 107 Spr wi
SJUQAQ [[BMAIL] skep KIIOAQS
KJI0AQS AQ uey uaAyg Ag K10A9S Ag Jo roquinN | g Suroy | JIero[dxg SAA | Aq syuaag o1 do, L0 M) ull
yromlauqns SJUQAQ [[eMIL] SyooMm SSQAIPPY YI0MION
Ag| sseo yuanag Ag Jo xoqunp | ¢ Surioy| 1a101dxyg 01n0S AQ sjuaAg GO M) wi
YIomisuqns SIUQAQ [eMIL) SYoom SSQIPPY JI0MIAN
Ag| ssepo wuaag Ag Jo roqunN | ¢1 Suroy | JIeropdxyg I0suaS Aq sjuaAqg $O M) wI
SSAIPPY JI0MION
yIomiuqns SJUQAQ [[emaIr) SyooMm uoneunsaq
Ag | ssepo juoag Ag Jo roqunN | ¢1 Suroy| Iero[dxg Kq syuoag 90 MJ ull
poruap SSAIPPY YI0MIIN
ylomiauqns ad£Ky SUOIOAUUOD Syeam £q suonduu0))
Agq| uonoouuo) Ag Joxoqunp | ¢ Suioy| 1a101dxyg patueq 70 My u
paruap moy pue Ae(q
Inoy Syoom SUOT}OUUOD SyooMm Kq suonosuuo))
pue Aeq Ag ¥ Sulfoy Jo Joquunp + Suipoy| 1a101dxyg patua(g €0 M) wI
SSAIPPY JIOMIIN
w)sAs rod Syoom Kq woIsAg
so3ueyo [emaIr| ¢ suroy| JIorofdxg Iad sa3uey) 10 M) wI
AdAT,
uoneuLIouy JAYIQ uuwnjo) Moy AINSBIA poLdg ja0doy juey IAPLL, MIIA dwieN 91

73

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



Yoom SyoaM SJUIAY SyoIM Keq £q
oy jo Aep Ag ¥ 3uroy JO IoquInN + uroy | Iero[dxyg weIS0ISIH JUAT 70 ALy wx
Yoam Syoam QUIN[OA JUIAY
oy Jo Aep Ag Jjuoad Ag | Aep 1od syuoag 4 uroy | Ier0dxg A[re(q o3eIoAy 10 Ay W
a3uey
1oday e UI—SIUAAY
[e1sk1D PoAIYOIY | S1ageSurydre Wil
K1119A9S
1oday Aq—siuaAg
[e1sA1D PISOID [V | A9SSIAFPasO[)
woIsKs SSAIPPY JI0MION
JyIomjouqng 1od soSueyo SyooMm Aq wWoIsAS
Agq aes 1g uonem3yuo) | ¢ Suroy| Iero[dxyg 1od so3uey) 70 el ul
SSAIPPY JI0MION
JI0MION W)SAS Syoam AQ wIsAg
IosuaS Ag | sse[o juaAayg Ag 1od suonejoip | ¢1 Suroy| Ierordxg 1od suone[orp 10 BI w
Yoeny syoene sAep
K119A9S AQ Yuey | Jo @2Inos§ Ag Kaaas Ag Jo roquny | (¢ Suroy| JIe1o1dxyg SHA | siopnnuy 001 do, 71 Spr uua
Joeny jo
Yoeny syoene Syoom od£J, Aq 1opnnuy
Jo 2omos Ag| odAy yoepe Ag Jo roqunN | ¢1 Suroy| Ieropdxyg JO uoneoo] 01 Spr_
KjLoA9s
Yoeny syoene Syoom Kq Iopnnuy
Jo 201no§ Ag Aroaag Ag Jo roqunN | ¢1 Surjoy| Iero[dxg JO uoned0 117 Spr wu
syoene sAep
KI19A9S Aq Yuey juaayg Ag Kaaas Ag Jo roquny | (¢ Suroy| 1a101dxyg SHA syoeny 001 dog, 60 Spr
Syoom syoene Syoom odAL, Aq
€1 Suioy | odA yoene £g Jo roqunp | ¢1 Suroy | JIero[dxyg Pa10919(] SYoENY {0 SpI uul
Syoam syoene SyooMm KoAaas Aq
€1 Suroy K1oA9S Ag Jo roqunN | ¢1 Suroy| Iero[dxg Po19919( SNV L0~ Spr uu
SSAIPPY
P RONEN Kep 1od wasAs Syeam YI0MIQN Josuas Aq
JosuaS Ag qep £g 1ad syoeny 4 Suroy | Ier0dxyg Pa10910q SYoeNy 90 Spr
adAy,
UoNBULIOJU] JIYI() uuwnjo)) Moy AINSBIA] poLg ja0doy uey IPLL, MIIA JuieN JLg

Version 1.1

74



C. Categories, Topics, and

Views
1SOH SOSTUIIA PR}O)op sAep sdopseq
KI19A9S Aq uey JosuaS Ag Kaaas Ag Jo roqunp | (¢ Suroy| 1e101dxyg SHA | parooyur 001 dor, 90 AB uLll
SSQIpPY
SYI0MION SYQaM | SOSNIIA PaJOIJop SYooMm YIomiaN Aq
Iosuag Ag ¥ Suroy JO IoquInN ¥ Suroy | Ie1o[dxyg P9109J9(J SOSNIIA 0 A U
NOA\ | SosnIIA pa1ddjop Syoom YoM Jo Aeq
Yoo Jo Aeq Aq uey | ormeuSiS Ag Jjo Aeq Ag JO IoquInN + 3uroy | JIerodxyg SAA Kq sadAJ, snap GO A® W
SISNIIA PJOIJOP SyooMm 93BIOAY "SA YOO
q1ep 0] YoM Jo roquny | ¢ Suroy| I010doy ISBT "SA YOO\ SIUL €0 Ae Wl
Syoam SISNIIA PaJOIJop SYoom K11oA9g
¥ 3uroy K1aAas Ag JO IoquInN ¥ uroy | JIoro0[dxg Kq syuaprouy 70 A UL
suontuag
SI0MION suoneIsyIoMm SIIA 91e(-Jo-1Q
amuyg g 150y Ag JO JoquInN e Ag| Iero[dxg M SWISAS L0 Ae Wl
I1BM1JOS
JI0MION suoneIsyIoMm SNIA-OUY Juruuny
amuyg Ag| uonereisu] Ag JO IoquinN areq Ag| Ioroidxg 10U SUWIAISAS 10 Ae Ul
JI0MION SuoTIRISIOM pauuedg Apuadey
amuyg Ag | smeis ueds Ag JO Joquunp e Ag| 1ero1dxg JOU SWISAS {0 A® Wl
KILIOAQS
adKy SJUDAQ Syoom pue 20I1n0S
KII0AQS AQ Yuey] IosuaS Ag K11oass Agq Jo oqunN | ¢1 Suroy | Iero[dxyg SAA| £q ownjop juoayg 90 Ay wI
90IN0S pue
YI0MION Kep 1od woIsAs SyoaM SSAIPPY JI0OMION
JosuoS Ag juorg Ag 1od syuoag 4 Suroy | JIero0dxg Kq ey 1uaAyg GO AD T wI
NI0MIAN Kep 1od wasAs Syeom SSAIPPY YIOMIAN
JosuaS Ag aep g 1ad sjuaayg + Suipoy| 1a101dxyg Aq 1By ueAg +0 AW
Inoy SJUSAY Syoom InoH pue Aeq Aq
pue Aep Ag JUaAd Ag JO IoquuInn + uroy | JIor0[dxyg weIS0ISIH JUIAT €0 AD W
AdAT,
uoneuLIouy JAYIQ uuwnjo) Moy AINSBIA poLdg ja0doy juey IAPLL, MIIA dwieN 91

75

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management



76

Version 1.1



Index

A

activating the build scheduler

Windows 95 26

Windows 98 26

Windows NT 27
Anti-Virus Status cube 6
archive data, copying 18
archive sensor events job 18
archive table 11

creating 16
archive table records

deleting 28
archive table schema 35
Archived Events cube 6
Archived Events table 11
archived events table records 28
assigning ODBC data source 22

building cubes manually 27

Cc

categories 59
configuration tasks roadmap 11
configuring DB2 for the archive sensor events job 18
configuring the shared data file path 15
copying archive data 18
creating
archive table 16
trigger 16
view 16
Crystal Reports, logging on 28
cube builds
scheduling 25
troubleshooting 31
cube details
Anti-Virus Status 41, 52
cube parameters, setting 24
cubes
Anti-Virus Status 6
Archived Events 6
building 25
building manually 27
scheduling builds 25
understanding 6

D

data file path 15

database requirements 10

database schema 35

DB2
configuring for the archive sensor events job 18
deleting archive table records 29
setting up the ODBC data source connection 19
software requirements 10
trigger 39
views 38

deleting archive table records 28

E

Enterprise Risk Management guide
configuring 15
importing 16
installing 13
managing 24
uninstalling 30
event views schema 38

F

firewall management 59

importing the Enterprise Risk Management guide 16
installation tasks roadmap 11
intrusion detection 60

L

languages, supported 11
logon values for Crystal Reports 28

ODBC data source
assigning 22
setting up 19

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

77

xopu|



Oracle
deleting archive table records 28
setting up the ODBC data source connection 21
software requirements 10
trigger 39
views 38

P

planning for installation 9

R

registering DB2 as a data source 20, 21
reports, troubleshooting 31
requirements
database 10
software 9
risk assessment 61
Risk Manager Archived Events table 11
roadmap of tasks 11
running the archive sensor events job 18

S
scheduling cube builds 25
setting cube parameters 24
setting up the ODBC data source connection 19
shared data file path, configuring 15
sizing the database 11
software requirements 9
supported languages 11
Sybase
deleting archive table records 30
setting up the ODBC data source connection 22
software requirements 10
trigger 40
views 39

-

Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management

environment 5
Tivoli Enterprise Console database 11
Tivoli-Ready management 61
topics 59
trigger, creating 16
trigger schema 39
troubleshooting
cube builds 31
reports 31

U

uninstalling the Enterprise Risk Management guide

\'

view, creating 16
views 59
virus management 62

w

Windows 95, activating the build scheduler 26
Windows 98, activating the build scheduler 26
Windows NT, activating the build scheduler 27

30

78

Version 1.1






Tivoli

Printed in the United States of America
@ on recycled paper containing 10%
recovered post-consumer fiber.

GI11-0862-00



	Contents
	Preface
	Who Should Read This Book
	Tivoli Decision Support and Enterprise Risk Management Guide Documentation
	Contacting Customer Support

	Introduction
	Understanding the Tivoli Decision Support for Enterprise Risk Management Environment
	Understanding Tivoli Discovery Administrator Cubes
	Archived Events Cube
	Anti-Virus Status Cube

	What's New in Release 1.1

	Planning for Installation
	Software Requirements
	Database Software Requirements
	DB2 Software Requirements
	Oracle Software Requirements
	Sybase Software Requirements

	Sizing the Tivoli Enterprise Console Database for the Archive Table
	Supported Languages
	Roadmap of Installation and Configuration Tasks

	Installing the Enterprise Risk Management Guide
	Configuring the Enterprise Risk Management guide
	Configuring the Shared Data File Path
	Importing the Enterprise Risk Management Guide
	Creating the Archive Table, View, and Trigger in the Tivoli Enterprise Console Database
	Copying Archive Data from the Risk Manager Version 3.7 Archive Table
	Configuring DB2 for the Archive Sensor Events Job
	Running the Archive Sensor Events Job
	Setting Up an ODBC Data Source Connection
	Setting up an ODBC Data Source Connection to a DB2 database
	Using the CCA to register the DB2 database as a data source
	Using the Microsoft 32-bit ODBC Administration tool to register the DB2 database as a data source
	Using the CATALOG ODBC DATA SOURCE command to register the DB2 database as a data source

	Setting Up an ODBC Data Source Connection to an Oracle database
	Setting Up an ODBC Data Source Connection to a Sybase Database

	Assigning the ODBC Data Source for Tivoli Decision Support
	Setting the Cube Parameters

	Managing the Enterprise Risk Management guide
	Building the Cubes
	Scheduling Cube Builds
	Activating the Build Scheduler on Windows 95 or Windows 98
	Activating the Build Scheduler on Windows NT

	Building Cubes Manually

	Specifying the Database Logon for Crystal Reports
	Recommended Logon Values for Crystal Reports
	Deleting Records from the Archive Table
	Deleting Records from the Archive Table in an Oracle Database
	Deleting Records from the Archive Table in a DB2 Database
	Deleting Records from the Archive Table in a Sybase Database

	Uninstalling the Enterprise Risk Management guide

	Troubleshooting
	Troubleshooting Cube Builds
	Troubleshooting Reports

	Limitations
	Database Schema
	Archive Table
	Risk Manager Event Views
	DB2 and Oracle Views
	Sybase Views

	Database Trigger
	DB2 Trigger
	Oracle Trigger
	Sybase Trigger


	Cube Details
	Risk Manager Archived Events
	Queries Used to Build the Cube
	Risk Manager Tivoli Enterprise Console Archive
	Risk Manager Tivoli Enterprise Console Class Hierarchy
	Risk Manager Tivoli Enterprise Console Date Info
	Risk Manager Tivoli Enterprise Console Sensor Info
	Risk Manager Tivoli Enterprise Console Source Info
	Risk Manager Tivoli Enterprise Console Target Info

	Parameters Used to Build Cube
	Dimensions
	By Date
	By Day of Week
	By Time of Day
	By Day and Time
	By Severity
	By Sensor
	By Sensor Network
	By Source of Attack
	By Source Network
	By Target of Attack
	By Target Network
	By Event Class
	By Type of Attack
	By Type of Change

	Measures

	Risk Manager Anti-Virus Status
	Queries Used to Build the Cube
	RM Anti-Virus Workstations
	Risk Manager Anti-Virus Run Status
	Risk Manager Anti-Virus DB Status
	Risk Manager Anti-Virus Scan Status

	Parameters Used to Build Cube
	Dimensions
	By Date
	By Entire Network
	By Workstation
	By Installation
	By DB Status
	By Scan Status

	Measures


	Categories, Topics, and Views
	Firewall Management
	Configuration Changes
	Denied Connections
	What types of events were detected by the firewall?

	Intrusion Detection
	What are my peak days and peak times for incidents?
	What resources are more frequently attacked?
	What type of attacks were detected?
	Who is attacking the enterprise?

	Risk Assessment
	Access Violations
	System Changes

	Tivoli-Ready Management
	Summary of Data Received

	Virus Management
	Are users compliant with virus management policy?
	Can I be more effective at resolving virus incidents?
	What type of viruses were detected?
	Which desktops are more frequently infected?

	Related Views and Roles
	Report Definitions

	Index

